Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 - B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1 (800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

PARTITION REQUEST #851-23-000107-PLNG:

HATHAWAY, BILLUPS & JONES CONSULTING
NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,

IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

July 20, 2023
Dear Property Owner:

This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED
WITH CONDITIONS the above-cited partition request on July 20, 2023. A copy of the application, along
with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for inspection on the
Tillamook County Department of Community Development website: www.co.tillamook.or.us and is also
available for inspection at the Department of Community Development office located at 1510-B Third
Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission,

who will hold a public hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00pm

on August 1, 2023. This decision will become final on August 1, 2023 at 4:00pm unless an appeal is filed

in accordance with Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance Article X.

Request: A partition request to create two (2) parcels.

Location: The subject property is accessed via Highway 101 S., a state highway, and designated
as Tax Lot 2600 of Section 6 in Township 3 South, Range 09 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon.

Zone: Small Farm and Woodlot 20 Acre (SFW-20) Zone

Applicant: Terry Jones Consulting, 1175 Highway 101 S., Tillamook, OR. 97141

Property Owner: Beth Billups and Cindy Hathaway, P.O. Box 601 and P.O. Box 604, Tillamook, OR.
97141
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of
this approval.

1. The applicant shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable.

2 The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Tillamook County Surveyor’s Office.

3. The applicant shall include a note on the Final Plat referencing no further residential development
or land division permitted in the open space.

4. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within two (2) years from the approval date of the
Preliminary Plat or apply for an extension of time from this Department prior to expiration of
Preliminary Plat approval.

5. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within (90) days from the date of final signature of the
partition plat.

6. Future changes of use or new access from Highway 101 South, a state highway, will require review
and written approval from the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) prior to development.

7. Future development is subject to setbacks and standards required by TCLUO Sections 3.006: Small
Farm Woodlot 20 Acre (SFW-20) Zone, Forest (F) Zone and 4.130: Development Requirements
for Geologic Hazard Areas.

Sincerely,

Tillamook County artment of Community Development

Qf#ﬁg o

Angela Rimoldi, Planning Technician

Sarah Absher, CFM, Director

Enc.:

Vicinity, Assessor’s and Zoning maps
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Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
] BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 Third Street Suite B
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
Fax (503) 842-1819
Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze Toll Free  +1 (800) 488-8280

PARTITION REQUEST #851-23-000107-PLNG:
HATHAWAY, BILLUPS & JONES CONSULTING
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION & STAFF REPORT

Decision: Approved with Conditions
Decision Date: July 20, 2023
Report Prepared By: Angela Rimoldi, Planning Technician

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Request: A partition request to create two (2) parcels.
Location: The subject property is accessed via Highway 101 S., a state highway, and designated

as Tax Lot 2600 of Section 6 in Township 3 South, Range 09 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon.

Zone: Small Farm and Woodlot 20 Acre (SFW-20) Zone
Applicant: Terry Jones Consulting, 1175 Highway 101 S., Tillamook, OR. 97141

Property Owner: Beth Billups and Cindy Hathaway, P.O. Box 601 and P.O. Box 604, Tillamook, OR.
97141

Description of Site and Vicinity: The subject property is accessed via Highway 101 S., a state highway,
rectangle in shape, approximately 43+ acres in size, improved with two manufactured dwellings and
associated accessory structures and is vegetated with grasses, shrubs, and trees (Exhibit A). The topography
of the subject property varies; however, is generally flat with some sloped area (Exhibit A). The subject
property is surrounded by Forest (F) Zone to the north, southeast and west, with some Small Farm and
Woodlot (SFW-20) Zone to the north, and Farm (F-1) Zone to the south (Exhibit A). ’

The subject property contains some mapped wetlands or natural features as indicated on the NWI map and
is located within Zone A, a Special Flood Hazard Area, and Zone X an Area of Minimal Flood Hazard as
depicted on FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map FIRM 41057C0730F (Exhibit A).
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II.

IIL.

The subject property is located within an area of Geologic Hazard (Exhibit A). A Condition of Approval
has been made to require relevant standards of TCLUQO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for
Geologic Hazard Areas be adhered to at the time of development.

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS:

The request is governed through the following Sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance
(TCLUOQ). The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section III of this
report:

A. Land Division Ordinance Section 070: Preliminary Plat Approval Criteria

B. TCLUO Section 3.006: Small Farm and Woodlot 20 Acre (SFW-20) Zone associated with TCLUO
Section 3.004: Forest (F) Zone

C. TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

ANALYSIS:

Notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 750 feet of the subject property and other
agencies on June 9, 2023. Two (2) comments were received from the Oregon Department of Transportation
(ODOT) in the matter of access location(s) and topographical barriers (Exhibit C).

. Land Division Ordinance Section 070: Preliminary Plat Approval Criteria

(1) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for
subdivisions) may approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority
decision shall be based on findings of compliance with all of the following approval criteria:

(a) The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance;

(b) All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the
Land Use Ordinance — Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this
ordinance;

Findings: The preliminary Partition Plat proposes the creation of two (2) parcels (Exhibit B). The
applicability of the SFW-20 zone is addressed below. Plat and submitted supplemental information confirm
the criteria above are met.

(c) Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including
but not limited to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160
of this ordinance;

(d) The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name
similar to or pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless
the land platted is contiguous to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing
that name or unless the party files and records the consent of the party that platted the contiguous
subdivision bearing that name,

(e) The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County’s
adopted master plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated
Community Boundaries, allow for transitions to existing and potential future development on
adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all proposed public improvements and
dedications;

(f) All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary
plat and maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument;

(g) Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any;
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Findings: Access to the subject property from Highway 101 S., a state highway, will be maintained as the
access for each proposed parcel (Exhibit B). A Condition of Approval has been outlined below in Section
V for the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) for future development and/or improvements to
be cleared and approved by ODOT.

Land Division Ordinance Section 150 outlines development standards for partitions. Standards within this
section either do not apply, evidence submitted by the Applicant confirms the standards are met or that the
standards can be met through compliance with the Conditions of Approval.

Staff concludes the above standards and the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of the Land Division
Ordinance have been met or can be met through the Conditions of Approval.

(h) Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can
reasonably be obtained prior to development; and

(i) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamook County,
special districts, utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or
can be met, including but not limited to:

(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either
entirely excluded from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving
services and subjecting the partition or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district.

(ii} Subsurface sewage permit(s) or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency.

Findings: The subject property is served by a spring and on-site wastewater system for each proposed
parcel. A water availability letter from the Oregon Water Resources Department is included in the
Applicant’s submittal (Exhibit B).

The subject property is also served by the Tillamook Fire District, Tillamook County Sheriff’s Office, and
the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT). Given the location of the property, and the availability
of public services existing in the area staff conclude these criteria have been met or can be met through
compliance with the Conditions of Approval.

. TCLUO Section 3.006: Small Farm and Woodlot 20 Acre (SFW-20) Zone

(5) Land Divisions
New land divisions shall conform to either the standards contained in Article 3.002- Farm Zone
(E-1), or the standards of Article 3.004 — Forest Zone (F), based on the predominant use of the
tract on January 1, 1993,

Section 3.004: Forest Zone (F)

(12) Land Division
(2) The minimum parcel size for a new forest parcel is 80 (eighty) acres.
(b) New land divisions less than the parcel size in Subsection (a) may be approved for any of the
following circumstances:

(4) To allow a division of a lot or parcel zoned for forest use if:
a. At least two dwellings lawfully existed on the lot or parcel prior to November
4, 1993;

.b. Each dwelling complies with the criteria for a replacement dwelling;

c. Except for one parcel, each parcel created under this paragraph is between two
and five acres in size;
d. At least one dwelling is located on each parcel created under this paragraph;
and
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Iv.

e. The landowner of a parcel created under this paragraph provides evidence that
a restriction prohibiting the landowner and the landowner’s successors in interest
from further dividing the parcel has been recorded with the county clerk of the
county in which the parcel is located. A restriction imposed under this paragraph
shall be irrevocable unless a statement of release is signed by the county planning
director of the county in which the parcel is located indicating that the
comprehensive plan or land use regulations applicable to the parcel have been
changed so that the parcel is no longer subject to statewide planning goals
protecting forestland or unless the land division is subsequently authorized by
law or by a change in a statewide planning goal for land zoned for forest use.

Findings: The applicant has provided a preliminary plat confirming the two (2) parcels created by the
proposed partition meet the minimum requirements to allow a division as outlined above (Exhibit B). The
subject property is improved with 2 manufactured dwellings and accessory structures: both dwellings
lawfully existed prior to November 4, 1993, and the proposed partition places one of the existing dwellings
and associated accessory structures onto each proposed parcel (Exhibit B). Additionally, proposed parcel 1
is to be sized at approximately 4+ acres and proposed parcel 2 is to be sized at approximately 39+ acres
maintaining the size standard for parcel creation outlined above (Exhibit B). Staff will require as a
Conditional of Approval that future development adheres to standards as described in the SFW-20 and
Forest (F) zone as applicable.

. TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

(1) The following are GEOLOGIC HAZARD AREAS to which the standards of this Section apply:
(b)Inactive landslides, landslide topography and mass movement topography identified in
DOGMI bulletins 74 and 79 where slopes are greater than 19 percent;

(3} A GEQLOGIC HAZARD report is required prior to approval of planned developments, coast

resorts,
subdivisions and partitions governed by the Land Division Ordinance, building permits,
mobile home permits, sand mining, occurring in areas identified in (1) with the following
exception:
(a) For building or mobile home or manufactured home permits in areas identified in (1)
(b), reports are needed for lots 20,000 square feet or larger only where the proposed
structure is to be situated on slopes greater than 29 percent or if (1) (f} applies.

Findings: Future development of the subject property will be subject to development standards of the
TCLUOQ Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas. A Condition of Approval
has been outlined below in Section V.

DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Staff concludes, based on the findings of fact and other relevant information in the record, that the applicant
has satisfied or is able to satisfy the applicable ordinance requirements through the Conditions of Approval,
and therefore, approves the request subject to the provisions in Section V below.

By accepting this approval, the applicants/property owners agree to indemnify, defend, save and hold
harmless Tillamook County, and its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, suit, action or activity
undertaken under this approval, including construction under a Building Permit approved subject to this
approval. The applicants/property owners shall obtain all of the necessary local, state, and federal permits
and comply with all applicable regulations for the proposed building site.

PARTITION #851-23-000107-PLNG: HATHAWAY, BILLUPS & JONES CONSULTING



VI

This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will hold a public
hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 PM on August 1, 2023.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of
this approval.

1. The applicant shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable.

2. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Tillamook County Surveyor’s Office.

3. The applicant shall include a note on the Final Plat referencing no further residential development
or Jand division permitted in the open space.

4, The applicant shall record the Final Plat within two (2) years from the approval date of the
Preliminary Plat or apply for an extension of time from this Department prior to expiration of

_ Preliminary Plat approval.

3. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within (90) days from the date of final signature of the
partition plat.

6. Future changes of use or new access from Highway 101 Sonth, a state highway, will require review
and written approval from the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) prior to development.

7. Future development is subject to setbacks and standards required by TCLUO Sections 3.006: Small
Farm Woodlot 20 Acre (SFW-20) Zone, Forest (F) Zone and 4.130: Development Requirements
for Geologic Hazard Areas.

EXHIBITS:

All Exhibits referenced herein are, by this reference, made a part hereof:

A.  Applicable maps

B.  Applicant’s submittal

C.  Agency comment
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EXHIBIT A
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www.co.tillamook.or.us

Appllcant\xj (Check Box if Same as Property Owner) 503-8 IZ\j SSZB

LAND DIVISION APPLICATION f

(

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 |

Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Stamp

RECEIV
APR

2023

Name: BETH RiLLups Phone: S5HB.¥]12- 73S ) o EBY Q@uﬁ{cz\ .....
Address: ] s (0} \ CJApproved I:IDenled
City: ") LLAMOOK State: O Zip: 9] |4 | Received by: M)
Email: _|obrittrptr SSA@-edmpit-—fpwe Receipt #:

Property Owner ' T 0i\ups 27629 qumo- . corn e

Name

=leDV HATMAAWRY Phone: 505 -B12.- 550 |

851-25-00a0 04 -PLNG

Address: 120 By O

City: TTTLLAMDOOIC

State: OF_

Zip: 477 (4

Email:

Location:

" Te Zerr-\/

(‘,lP,ha:Ih% 3 Mmml (ovin
JC‘JV\QS

site daress: 11,915 [164)6) Hwv 101 S
Map Number: 35 q

2600

Township

Land Division Type: EPartition (Two or Three Lots, Type ll)
[ Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2)

[ PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))

[ For subdivisions, the proposed name.

[] Date, north arrow, scale of drawing.

[ Location of the development
sufficient to development sufficient to
define its location, boundaries, and a
legal description of the site.

(] Existing streets with names, right-of-
way, pavement widths, access points.

[J Width, location and purpose of
existing easements

(] The location and present use of all
structures, and indication of any that
will remain after platting.

] Location and identity of all utilities on
and abutting the site. If water mains
and sewers are not on site, show
distance to the nearest one and how
they will be brought to standards

[J Location of all existing subsurface
sewerage systems, including
drainfields and associated easements

Range

Section Tax Lot(s)

[Jsubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type IlI)
[ Final Plat (Page 3)

General Information

[J Parcel zoning and overlays
(1 Title Block
[0 Clear identification of the drawing as
“Preliminary Plat” and date of preparation
Name and addresses of owner(s),
developer, and engineer or surveyor

Existing Conditions
Ground elevations shown by
contour lines at 2-foot vertical
interval. Such ground elevations

(] Fifteen (15) legible “to
scale” hard copies
(] One digital copy

O

[ other information:

shall be related to some established
benchmark or other datum

approved by the County Surveyor
[ The location and elevation of the

closest benchmark(s) within or
adjacent to the site

[] Natural features such as drainage
ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer

recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
beaches, dunes and tide flats

[ For any plat that is 5 acres or larger,
the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Maps

| Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15




C C

[ FINAL BLAT {LDO 090(1))

O Date, scale, north arrow, legend, highways, and Certificates:
railroads contiguous to the plat perimeter O Title interest & consent 1 Water
[J Description of the plat perimeter 1 Dedication for publicuse [ Public Works

O The names and signatures of all interest holders in [0 Engineering/Survey
the land being platted, and the surveyor

O Monuments of existing surveys identified, related O Additional Information:
to the plat by distances and bearings, and
referenced to a document of record

O Exact location and width of all streets, pedestrian
ways, easements, and any other rights-of-way

O Easements shall be denoted by fine dotted lines,
and clearly identified as to their purpose

O Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-
right-of-way drainage

O3 Block and lot boundary lines, their bearings and
lengths

O Block numbers

O Lot numbers

O The area, to the nearest hundredth of an acre, of
each lot which is larger than one acre

O Identification of land parcels to be dedicated for
any purpose, public or private, so as to be
distinguishable from lots intended for sale

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be
responsible for obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two (2) years of final
review and approval, all final plats for land divisions shall be filed and recorded with the County Clerk,
except as required otherwise for the filing of a plat to lawfully establish an unlawfully created unit of land.
The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complete, accurate, and consistent with other
information submitted with this application.

9-1(-2023

Date

[ Land Division Permit Application Rev. 9/11/15
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C
Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 Third St. Suite B
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

(503) 842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

VERIFICATION OF WATER SOURCE WITHIN TILLAMOOK COUNTY

TO: TILLAMOOK COUNTY DCD, 1510-B THIRD ST, TILLAMOOK, OR 97141
RE: WATER SOURCE REVIEW

This letter is valid for one (1) year from the date of issue.
The water source identified below can be used under Oregon Water Law to supply the following lot(s)
within Tillamook County:

38 2600

Range: . West  Section: 6 Tax Lot(s):
16910 HWY 101 S & 16915 HWY 101 S, TILLAMOOK OR 97141

Township:

Situs address (if known):

According to records, the legal owner is/are: EVENS, BILLUPS, WATTERS & HATHAWAY
503 812 7352

Contact telephone number:
Water Source: UNAMED CREEK-A TRIBUTARY OF TIGER CREEK

Spiring, O
Comments: 05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND; PERMIT NO. 8917, CQJ\;\,'&)LE}. ﬁi(ﬂfgr%ﬁ)\/ [

Building permit applicants who will be using a private water source will be required to have DistriQ I\Vb\(\[\ﬂ_ ON
Watermaster verify proof of a legal water source and sign below. An order adopted by the Tillamook ‘@6&;@0‘ 2_
County Board of Commissioners on September 1, 2009 states that a fee of $75 shall be collected when

a private water source verification is required. This fee is collected by Community Development. —i’a/k\,()b

Landowners are responsible for maintaining water sources, waterline easements, water rights, and
wells. The information provided in this form does not guarantee that a water source will be available
forever. Due to climatic conditions water sources can decline and wells can go dry. The information
provided by the District | Watermaster is the result of a search of OWRD records and field inspections.
Although a property may have water rights of record, if the water right has undergone five successive
years of non-use it may be subject to cancellation under ORS 540.610. The official water right of
record is kept in Salem at OWRD.

Building permit applicants who will be connecting to a local water district will be required to have the
iftrict prgvider verify proofjof service from the water district.

’ Issue Date: 6" ’ D - Zo 2/3

Mki'HendrigEs‘; )
Oregon Water resources Department (OWRD)

District 1 Watermaster

4000 Blimp Blvd Ste 400, Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 815-1967 Email: Nikki.M.Hendricks(@water.oregon.gov Revised 2/22/2023

**#*******FOR OFFICE USE ONLY**********

DATE: RECEIVED BY: FEE PAID: § -
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C 22CV04954 C

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON
FOR THE COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK

CYNTHIA LEE HATHAWAY, and

ELIZABETH DARLENE BILLUPS, Case No. 22CV04954
individuals o GENE GMENT
Plaintiffs,
V. MONEY AWARD

CHARLES JOSEPH EVENS, Individual

Defendant
and
THERESA JANE WATTERS,
Interested party.

THIS MATTER comes before the court for trial on January 31%, February 1%, and gnd
2023, Judge Mari Garric Trevino presiding. Plaintiffs are represented by Katie Ireland (OSB
063031) and Respondent is unrepresented by counsel. A judgment finding Theresa Janes
Watters, an interested party, in default was entered August 4, 2022. Based upon the
testimony and exhibits presented, and the records and files herein, and the Court being fully
advised herein, the Court makes the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The subject real property ( herein “Property™), is located at 16910 and 16915
Highway 101 S Tillamook, Oregon. The Legal description is attached as exhibit 1.
16910 is referenced as the “West Side” and 16915 is referenced as “East Side”.

2. On March 3, 2023, the Court issued its findings and conclusions in the opinion of
decision attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.

it

GENERAL JUDGMENT
Ireland & Ireland PC
PO Box 273
Banks, Oregon 97106
P: (503) 324-1500 F; (503) 324-1500
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C .

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED:

i

Waste, Forfeiture and Eviction // Injury to Inheritance // Right to Possess Land
Plaintiff’s claims for Forfeiture and Eviction, Injury to Inheritance and Right to

Possess Land are Granted.

Defendant’s life estate is terminated.

Ms. Ashley Flukinger is appointed as the “Controller” of The Property. Ashley
Flukinger shall have full authority to manage the Property, to include partitioning the
property, clean up and sale of the property, as well as any other related legal issues
relating to the Property.

Ashley Flukinger is appointed as attorney in fact for the purpose of selling the
Property. Ashley Flukinger is explicitly granted the power to execute on behalf of all
owners of the Property any contracts or deeds in relation to the sale of the property.
Ashley Flukinger shall receive reasonable hourly compensation for her services as
Controller. If Ashley Flukinger lists the property and sells the Property as a licensed
real estate broker, then Ashley Flukinger shall receive a reasonable commission (no
more than 6%) from the sale. Ashley Flukinger shall keep detailed records of all work
completed as Controller and shall provide the Parties with a detailed list of all charges
on a monthly basis.

Defendant shall remove all of his personal property on the East Side of the property
no later than April 2, 2023, which is 30 days from the date of Judge Trevino’s written
opinion.

Defendant shall vacate the West Side of the real property and remove all of his
personal property no later than June 1, 2023, which is 90 days from the date of the

Judge Trevino’s written opinion.

GENERAL JUDGMENT

Ireland & Ireland PC
PO Box 273
Banks, Oregon 97106
P: (503) 324-1500 F: (503) 324-1500
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8. Any personal property left by Defendant after the expiration of the above timelines,
shall be considered “abandoned” and can be disposed of at Ashley Fiukinger’s
discretion.

9. If Defendant fails to vacate the real property as specified herein, Ashley Flukinger
shall have the right to apply for a writ of assistance directing the Sheriff of Tillamook
County, Oregon to remove Defendant from the property, forcibly if necessary.

Division of Sale Proceeds:

10. At the time of sale, the proceeds of sale, after payment of any realtor’s fees and costs
of sale, shall be paid to Ashley Flukinger to make payment as follows:
a. First payment to Ashley Flukinger’s for her fees and costs incurred that are
NOT related to the cleanup, or removal of the Defendant from the Property.
b. Thereafter, each party shall be entitled to one-fourth of the remaining
proceeds of sale.
¢. From Defendant’s share of the proceeds, Defendant shall reimburse the other
owners the following:
i. Any outstanding Property Taxes that are owed through June 1, 2023.
ii. All costs of cleanup of The Property (which have not been paid from
Defendant’s portion of the Swede Hill Partnership Funds referenced
below.)
iit. All of Ashley Flukinger’s fees/expenses/costs that are related to the
cleanup of the property and/or removing Defendant from the Property.
iv. Payment of the Money Award to Plaintiff’s.
v. Any funds remaining shall be dispersed to Defendant.
11. Once the real property is sold, the Controller shall distribute funds as described in this
section and shall provide to the parties a complete accounting of all funds received

and all debts paid, inciuding the date funds were received or paid.

GENERAL JUDGMENT
Ireland & Ireland PC
PO Box 273
Banks, Oregon 97106
P: (503) 324-1500 F: (503) 324-1500
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12, Continuing Jurisdiction: This court shall retain jurisdiction for the purpose of
resolving any disputes or issues that may arise regarding the listing and sale of the
real property, as well as ultimate distribution of sale proceeds.

TIMBER TRESPASS — ORS 105.810

13. Plaintiff’s claim of Timber Trespass is granted. Defendant is ordered to pay Plaintiffs
$8,954.00.
14. Plaintiff may submit an attorney fee petition for fees related to the Timber Trespass
Claim pursuant to ORCP 68.
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT — Swede Hill Partnership Funds

15. Plaintiffs are instructed to release Defendant’s portion of the timber proceeds to
Ashley Flukinger. Defendant shall be solely responsible for the Severance Tax as well
as the replacement dwelling permit.

16. These funds are to be used by Ashley Flukinger, at her complete discretion, to clean

up and manage The Property.
DEFENDANTS CLAIMS

17. Defendants claims of Partnership Claim, ORS 67, Common Law Conversion, Unjust

Enrichment, Fraud, Injury to Inheritance are dismissed with prejudice.

SUMMARY OF MONEY AWARD:

Judgment Creditor: Cindy Hathaway

PO BOX 604
Tillamook, OR 97141

Beth Billups
PO BOX 601
Tillamook, OR 97141

Judgment Creditor's Attorney: Katie Ireland

PO Box 273
Banks, OR 97106

GENERAL JUDGMENT

Ireland & Ireland PC
PO Box 273
Banks, Oregon 97106
P: (503) 324-1500 F: (503) 324-1500
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Judgment Debtor:

Judgment Debtor’s Attorney:

Amount
Prejudgment Interest:

Post Judgment Interest:

Prepared and submitted by:

GENERAL JUDGMENT

Charles Joseph Evens
16910 Highway 101 S
Tillamook OR, 97141
SSN: UNKNOWN
DOB: 05/05/1953
ORDL: 1607213

Unrepresented.
$8,954.00
None

Interest will accrue at 9% on the unpaid balance until
paid.

41612023 3:27:54 AM

Circult Court Judge Mari Gark Trevino
/s/ Katie Ireland
Katheryn Ireland, OSB# 063031
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Ireland & Freland PC

PO Box 273

Banks, Oregon 97106

P: (503) 324-1500 F; (503) 324-1500
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CERTIFICATE OF READINESS

I certify that this proposed order or judgment is ready for judicial signature because pursuant io UTCR
5100:

[ Each party affected by this order or judgment has stipulated to or approved its terms, as shown by each
party's signature on the proposed document being submitted.
I Each party affected by this order or judgment has approved the order or judgment, as shown by written

confirmation of approval sent to me.

[x] Thave served a copy of this order or judgment on all parties entitled to service and:
[X] No objection has been served on me.
[J 1 received objections that [ could not resolve with the party despite reasonable efforts to do so. |

have filed with the Court a copy of the objections I received and indicated which objections remain

unresolved.

O After conferring about the objection(s), the objecting party agreed to independently file any
remaining objection.

[J The relief sought is against a party who has been found in default,
£3 An order of default is being requested with this proposed judgment.
D Service is not required pursuant to subsection (I)(c) of UTCR 5.100, or by statute, rule, or otherwise.

[3 The requirements of subsection (1) do not apply to: (A) a proposed order/judgment presented in open court

with the parties present, (B) a proposed order/judgment for which service is not required, {C) a proposed
order/judgment subject to UTCR 10.090, (D) uncontested probate and protecting proceedings, and (E) matter
certified to the court under ORS 416.422, 416.430, 416.435 and 416.448

/s/ Katie Ireland Dated: April 5, 2023
Katheryn Ireland, OSB 063031 PO Box 273
Robert Ireland, OSB 004512 Banks, Oregon 97106
Ireland and Ireland PC P: 503-324-1500
Of attorneys for Plaintiffs F: 503-324-0720
Katie@IrelandPC.com
GENERAL JUDGMENT
Ireland & Ireland PC
PO Box 273
Banks, Oregon 97106

P: (503) 324-1500 F: (503) 324-1500
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I served a copy of this document on the following:

Charles Joseph Evens
16910 Highway 101 S
Tillamook OR, 97141
doryman58@outlook.com

Ashley Flukinger

810 Avenue G

Seaside, OR 97138
ashley@flukingerlaw.com

by US mail and email to the party at the address set forth above on the date set forth below.

. /s/ Katie Ireland
DATED A4pril 5, 2023 Katheryn Ireland, OSB# 063031
Of Attorneys for Plaintiff
GENERAL JUDGMENT
Ireland & Freland PC
PO Box 273
Banks, Oregon 97106

P: (503) 324-1500 F: (503) 324-1500
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4 EXHIBIT 1
3 Beginning at the quarter section corner on the South line of Section 6 in Township 3
South of Range 9 West of the Willamette Meridian and running thence South 89° 02’
6 West 1,988 feet; thence North 0° 42’ West 1,139.39 feet; thence North 89° 02’ East
7 1,988 feet to the quarter section line running North and South through said Section 6;
thence South 0° 42" East along said quarter section line, 1,139.39 feet to the point of
8 beginning. EXCEPT that portion in U.S. Highway 101.
9 SUBJECT TO (1) Rights of the public in and to that portion of said premises lying in
streets, roads and highways, and (2) Power and Line Easement, of Mountain States
10 Power Company, dated April 21, 1926, recorded June 8, 1926 in Book 54 at page 599,
Deed Records, said grant having made by Allan Page and Nellie Page.
11 :
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Page 8 GENERAL JUDGMENT
Ireland & Ireland PC
PO Box 273

Banks, Oregon 97106
P: (503) 324-1500 F: (503) 324-1500



Mari Garric Trevino
« Circuit Judge
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EXHIBIT 2

Jonathan R. Hill
Circuit Judge

CIRCUITCOURT OFTHE STATE OF OREGON

FOR THE COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK
Tillamook County Courthouse
201 Laurel Avenue
Tillamook, OR 97141
Trial Court Administrator (503) 842-2596
Facsimile (503) 842-2597

March 3, 2023

Katheryn D. Ireland
Ireland & Ireland, PC
9003 NW Hwy 47
PO Box 273

Banks, OR 97106

Charles J. Evens
16910 Hwy 101 S
Tillamook, OR 97141

Re: Cynthia Lee Hathaway, Elizabeth Darlene Billups v. Charles Joseph Evens
Case #22CV 04954

This case came before the Court for trial on January 31, February 1 and 2, 2023. The Court has
considered the evidence presented and the legal arguments made at the hearing. The Complaint in this
case alleges four claims as follows - Waste, Forfeiture and Eviction pursuant to ORS 105.805, Injury to
Inheritance pursuant to ORS 105.825, Possession of Land pursuant to ORS 105.005 and Timber Trespass
pursuant to ORS 105.810. On their first claim, Plaintiffs pray for economic damages not to exceed
$150,000.00 to be trebled pursuant to ORS 105.108, that the Defendant be enjoined from damaging the
property further, for an order forfeiting the Defendant’s life estate, that he be ordered to vacate the
property within 60 days of the judgment, that Plaintiffs be given exclusive authority to sell the property
and divide the net proceeds after subtracting the cost to clean up and repair the damages caused by the
Defendant. On their second claim, Plaintiffs pray for economic damages not to exceed $150,000.00. On
their third claim, Plaintiffs pray for economic damages not to exceed $100,000.00 and ask for an
injunction against Defendant from taking any action which prevents Plaintiffs’ access and enjoyment of
the property not subject to Defendant’s life estate. On their fourth claim, Plaintiffs pray for economic
damages not to exceed $10,000.00, trebled pursuant to ORS 105.810, prevailing party attorney fees
pursuant to ORS 108.810 and an order enjoining the Defendant from removal and/or injury to timber on
the property without anthorization from all property owners.

Defendant’s Answer denies these claims, asserts affirmative defenses and raises the following
counterclaims — Partnership Claim, ORS 67 (Oregon Revised Partnership Act), Common Law
Conversion, Unjust Enrichment, Fraud, Injury to Inheritance and Declaratory Judgment. The Defendant’s
prayer asks to dismiss the complaint and enter judgment in favor of Defendant, for any legal or equitable
relief the Court deems just and proper, recovery of costs and disbursements and attorney fees pursuant to

1
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ORS 20.105. The Court finds that the Defendant failed to present sufficient evidence on his first five
counterclaims and will summarily deny them. The Court will make declaratory rulings as requested on
some of the issues between the parties surrounding the partnership funds. The Court will first make
findings of fact and then address each claim in turn.

General Findings of Fact

The property at issue in this case is a family farm of apprommately 43 acres that the parties grew
up on together and contains two parcels divided by Highway 101 in Tillamook County, Oregon. This
property was purchased in 1956. The larger parcel with the original home and an address of 16915
Highway 101 S is on the east side and the smaller parcel which is subject to the Defendant’s life estate
and an address of 16910 Highway 101 S is on the west side of Highway 101. The entire property is 2
single tax lot and is subject to a Certificate of Water Rights that was admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 5. At
some point in the late 1980s with his father’s permission, the Defendant began living on the west side of
the highway in a manufactured home that he moved onto the Jand. A yard and garden were developed
around this home site. In November 2004, the parties’ father, Richard Benjamin Evens established a
Revocable Living Trust which was admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibits 2 and 3. He also wrote a will in 2008, -
the first codicil of which was admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 1. The trust and will granted the land to his -
children as joint tenants with right of survivorship. Plaintiff Hathaway testified that their father wanted
- the property to be a “bolt hole” if any family member needed somewhere to live and that over the years
many different family members have lived on the property. One of the daughters later passed away and
one was disinherited, leaving the parties to this litigation and one sister who was defaulted and is not
participating. In Article VIII, Section 1.0 of the Revocable Living Trust, the Defendant was given a life
estate for “the house in which he currently resides, plus the surrounding area around the residence that is
associated with that residence.” There was initially a dispute about which portion of the property the life
estate applied to, but this was resolved by an agreement that the life estate was for the parcel on the west
side of the highway. The terms of the life estate are outlined in Section 2.1 as follows:

“Terms of the life estate. The deed described in Subsection 1.0 above for Josephs life estate
shall provide the:following: (i) that the life tenant have no power to sell all or any portion of the
property subject to the life estate unless all of the remainderman concur to such sale in writing;
(ii) that the life tenant shall timely pay all taxes, liens or assessments levied against the property;
(iii) that the life tenant shalt be responsible for keeping and maintaining the residence and other
improvements located on the life tenant’s parcel in at least the same condition that it was in when
I died, at the life tenant’s sole cost; (iv) that the life tenant may improve the property, but only at
the life tenant’s sole cost; (v) that the life tenant shall repair, at the life tenant’s sole cost, any
damage to the property that occurs durmg the life tenant’s tenancy for any reason except natural
- aging or wear and tear; (vi) that any repairs to the roof or structure of any of the improvements
that are the resuilt of natural aging or wear and tear shall be the responsibility of the
remainderman at their sole cost; (vii) that the life estate shall cease at the death of the life
tenant...”
!
Per the terms of the Trust, this property division was memorialized in a Bargain and Sale deed E
admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 4. Mr. Evens, father, passed away on August 27, 2009. The condition of
the property on both sides of the highway is a contested issue of fact with the Plaintiffs asserting that the |
property was in much better condition than the Defendant. To aid the Court, Plaintiffs admitted a series of
overhead Google photos of the property from 2005 through 2021. These photos were admitted as
Plaintiffs® Exhibits 7-14 and clearly show that the “clutter” of trash and debris and bushes such as
blackberries outside the residence and outbuildings, especially around Defendant’s life estate portion,
gradually increasing. Plaintiffs also admitted a series of photos of the residence from around the time their
father passed away as Plaintiffs’ Exhibits 15 and 16. The photos show an older manufactured home in

2
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good shape and a well-kept yard with flower beds and a mowed outer lawn area. Defendant disputes that -
these pictures accurately reflect the condition of the property but presented no photographic or third-party -
evidence in support of this assertion. Devin Evens, Plaintiff Billups® son, who had-grown up on the !
property, testified that the property was not a mess when his grandfather lived there. He stated that the
house looked “lived in,” but that his grandfather worked hard to keep it looking good. He stated that
there was no garbage strewn around and that his grandfather’s building supplies and tools were kept

inside the sheds/shops on the property.

The first few years after their father’s death were uneventful and Plaintiff Billups and her sister
Julie went up to the house to air it out and work on the gardens. In 2012, Plaintiff Billups had a
confrontation with Defendant Evens while she was on a ladder picking blackberries. She testified that he -
came up to her and began shaking the ladder and told her she was not allowed to be there. When she
insisted that she could, he told her he could make her disappear by burying her under a windfall where no :
one could find or even smell her. She testified that she was very frightened by this incident and never |
went to the residence again on her own. Defendant Evens agreed that he shook the ladder, butsaidhe
was joking around and that although maybe his “tone” was scary or unwelcoming he did not make any
threats. In approximately 2013, Defendant confronted Plaintiff Hathaway on the property and told her
that she was not allowed on the property unless she gave him advance notice and that she could not bring ;
anyone else onto the property without his permission. The Defendant told the Plaintiffs that he was ina
“special and unique” position as co-trustee to control what happens on the property. Plaintiff Hathaway
testified that she did not feel safe going onto the property after this point without a man accompanying
her. At trial, the Defendant testified that ke “sometimes™ feels that because he pays the taxes on the
property, he is entitled to ‘make the decisions about the property and that it is his responsibility to deal
with access to the property. At trial it was apparent that although the siblings are now estranged, ‘that the
relationship between Plaintiff Hathaway and the Defendant is extremely hostile.

At some point, the Defendant stopped living in the manufactured home because the roof leaked
and he moved into an old motor home that he parked next door. He testified that he used the bathroom
and laundry room and used the rest for storage. In 2021, the manufactured home on the west side of the
property caught fire and burned. The cause of the fire was an unattended pan of resin the Defendant left
heating on the stove. The Tillamook Fire Department had difficulty putting out the fire due to the bad
shape the road leading down to the home was in. The fire department report was admitted as Plaintiffs’
Exhibit 39.

At the time of their father’s death, both residences obtained their water from a spring on the east
side of the property that fed into a concrete reservoir with a roof over the top. This reservoir was cleaned:
annually and provided sufficient water for both residences and their gardens except during the late
summer months. Maintenance of the water supply also involved occasional work on the shale face above
the sprmg At the time of trial, the reservoir had become unusable. The roof was falling in and the
resetrvoir has become filled with silt that had hardened. At some point, the Defendant decided to bypass
the reservoir and connect his own water supply directly to the pipe feeding into the spring. This
eliminated the water supply to the residence on the east side of the property. The Defendant also rcmoved
the pump which operated at the spring, relying instead on gravity flow water. At trial; the Defendant gave
conflicting testimony on this point, at one point stating that he took the pump to his side of the highway
and at another point saying that thieves must have taken it. The Plaintiffs testified that the Defendant told
them he had removed the pump, The Defendant also stated that the reservoir became unusable due to
alluvial buildup in the creek. Recent photographs of the reservoir and the re-routing of the water pipes
were admitted as Plaintiffs® Exhibit 19. An estimate of the cost to repair the reservoir and restore water to
the manufactured home in the amount of $9,539.95 was generated by Tony Billups and is admitted as

Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 30.
)
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When the property began to deteriorate, Plaintiff Billups testified that she asked the Defendant if
they could install a gate and a fence to protect the property on thie east side from further damage. She said:

r
1

that he responded that she was “stupider than she looked.” This testimony is consistent with that of her
husband Tony Billups who stated that when asked, the Defendant objected to the gate even if they paid
for its installation. The Defendant told them that people would pull it down or simply drive around it.
The Defendant testified that he agreed that a gate was a good idea and never opposed it, but no one

followed up with him on this issue. At trial, he blamed the Plaintiffs for the deterioration of the east side '
of the property based upon their failure to place a gate on it after he agreed it was appropriate. His n

solution was piles of rocks blocking the driveway.

By 2017 when Plaintiff Hathaway wished to move into the residence, the original manufactured
home on the east side of the property had been essentially destroyed. In approximately 2014, the .
Defendant called Tiflamook PUD and had the power turned off to the property.’ The reason he gave for !
this decision at trial was that it was too expensive to pay. The Defendant did not inform his siblings of
this decision or ask any of his siblings to help pay the bill, which they stated they were willing to do. The
Defendant also rerouted the water away from the manufactured house on the east side of the highway. He
testified that this was because one of the pipes burst under the house. The Defendant also asked a person |
from the Tillamook County Tax Department to come to the property to verify that the manufactured home
on the east side of the property was uninhabitable in order to get the property taxes lowered. The
Defendant removed the fireplace from the residence allowing rain to enter the home through the chxmney
The front door was completely removed and the windows left open. The parties’ sister Melissa’s
belongings which had been packed and stored neatly in a shed on the west side of the property were taken'
to the east side dand strewn around inside and outside the residence. The electrical wires inside the
residence had small sections clipped out of them, leaving long sections of wires behind. Photographs of
large lengths of wire lying on the ground on the east side of the property were admitted as Plaintiffs’
Exhibit 20. All of the appliances disappeared, the propane tank went missing and the fixtures in the new
bathroom were smashed and made inoperable. Pictures of the home in this time frame were admitted as
Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 17. In 2017 after finding the property in very poor shape, Plaintiff Hathaway asked the
Defendant to clean up his side of the property and quit putting garbage and debris on the east side. She
sent him two letters with this demand which were admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibits 25 and 26. The )
Defendant received these letters and took no action. He also received a demand letter from counsel for
the Plaintiffs in 2021 prior to the initiation of this litigation, which he also ignored. This letter was
admitted as Plaintiffs> Exhibit 27.

In October 2020, Plaintiff Billups’ son Devin Evens decided to try and clean up the property. He

had spent a number of years living there with his grandfather as a child. He took a 5" wheel trailer up to
the east side of the property so he could stay there on weekends while he was working on the house. He
had arranged for a few friends to assist him with the-clean-up. To reach the property, Mr. Evens had to
move a dilapidated truck that the Defendant had placed blocking the driveway. The Defendant was
extremely unhappy with this plan. He confronted Mr. Evens about his plans and called the fire
department regarding the brush buming. Plaintiff Billups testified that the Defendant called her and told
her that she did not want to go the property or he would bury her or better yet bury her son. Defendant
began firing guns on his property. After a few weeks, Mr. Evens arrived to find his RV seriously .
damaged and towed down to the side of the highway and a large pile of rocks blocking the driveway. At
this point, Mr. Evens, thoroughly intimidated, abandoned his plan to fix up the east side of the property.
‘Tony Billups testified that when Devin Evens was trying to fix up the east side of the property, the ‘
Defendant called and said he did not want him on the property and that the property no longer had a
residence because it had been “taken off the books™.

In 2021, in an attempt to resolve the conflict between the parties, the Plaintiffs proposed that the
property be partitioned with the Defendant keeping the west side either as his life estate or with the option

4
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of purchasing it from the other siblings and with the east side being sold. Tony Billups organized this
option because the other siblings were scared of the Defendant. The Defendant agreed to this proposal
and signed the partition application after logging was completed. Considerable funds were expended to
survey the property as part of this process. Tony Bitlups testified that the Defendant did not raise the issue
of water sufficiency but did state that he hoped the partition would not raise his property taxes. The
Defendant testified that he raised both issues and that he thought the application was some type of
proposal and not an actual application. A week or so prior to the approval deadline, the Defendant
submitted a letter to the planning department saying that the project had been misrepresented to him and
withdrew his permission. A copy of this letter with the comment that his signature was obtained “under .
false pretenses/incomplete information™ was admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 29. : :

In 2021, the parties agreed to log the east side of the property and Tony Billups was designated as-
the person to contract with the logging company. The property had been logged previously in 2013 with
the Defendant in charge of the details and bank account proceeds, which resulted in Plaintiff Hathaway
not being paid for her share of the proceeds. See Plaintiffs” Exhibit 40. A week or so prior to the time the
logging was set'to commence, the Defendant cut down two large cedar trees within the area to be logged .
and milled the lumber. He did not share the proceeds from this timber with the other siblings. Atsome
point, he also felled some alder trées across the driveway on the east side and cut up a hemlock tree for
firewood. At-trial, Tony Billups testified that the value of the cedar trees was $8,954.00, for the hemlock
$771.12 and alder $573.56. See Plaintiffs® Exhibit 38. The Defendant testified that the methodology used
by Mr. Billups was flawed because it did not take into account the quality of the wood or the width of the
tree above the stump level. However, the Defendant failed to give his own valuation or methodology on
how to appropriately value this timber. The Defendant testified that he felt entitled to the cedar trees and
it was within his rights to fog them and keep the proceeds. He said the alder trees were of very little value-
and the hemlock tree was blown down. Photos of the stumps and milled lumber were admitted as
Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 21. In November 2021, the logging was completed. During the logging, the water line
to the Defendant’s side of the property was damaged. Tony Billups agreed to fix the line at no cost to the
Defendant which eventually occurred, although the two disagreed as fo the proper way to fix it. The road
was also damaged by the heavy equipment used by the logging company. The logging company was
willing to fix the road, however it was once again blocked by a pile of large boulders placed by the
Defendant. See Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 22.

The logging proceeds were placed into a bank account by Mr, Billups. The total income
generated was $140,653.42. $10,000 was disbursed to all parties in November 2021. An additional payout
of $20,000.00 was made to all siblings except the Defendant in March of 2022. The balance of the
Defendant’s portion was not disbursed and remains in the account pending a decision by the Court.
Plaintiffs ask the Court to deduct from the Defendant’s portion the severance tax totaling $3,892.45. The
reasoning for this request is that this tax is the balance of the deferred property taxes which were the
Defendant’s responsibility to pay under the terms of the trust. Plaintiffs also ask the Court to require him
to pay the surveyor fee totaling $2,925.00 because he agreed to the partition and later changed his mind.
Also assigned to the Defendant’s side of the ledger is the cost to repair the water pipe damaged in the
logging of $340.89 and the cost of the permit to maintain the home site on the west side of the property
that was paid by Plaintiff Hathaway of $205.00. Plaintiffs propose that the forest harvest tax of $2,438.00
and other miscellaneous expenses be equally divided between the four siblings. An accounting of the
logging proceeds was admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 33.

At trial, the Defendant agreed that there was quite a bit of debris and trash buildup on the west
side of the property and that he made a “big mess.” -He testified that many of the items strewn about are
not garbage, but things that he needs to sort out. The Defendant denied doing any damage to the east side
of the property and claimed that all of the damage was done by homeless people and metal thieves. He
initially denied dumping any trash on the east side of the property until he was confronted with pictures of

5
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trash and debris that was clearly his on the east side and he then changed his testimony. Photos of the
garbage strewn on the east side of the property was admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 23. Despite paying all
of the taxes from 2010 through 2021 without issue, the Defendant testified that he believes that he is only
responsible for paying for taxes on the life estate portion of the property and that he asked the siblings for i
help in 2021, Printouts of the most recent taxes due were admitted as Plaintiffs® Exhibit 28. A historical |
printout of taxes paid was admitted as Plaintiffs* Exhibit 24 and shows taxes of approximately $160.00 a i
year in 2010 and 2011 and approximately $500.00 annually in the years thereafter. Defendant testified |
that he has maintained the west side of the property by maintaining a drainage ditch. Recent pictures of |
i
|

the life estate portion of the property were admitted as Plaintiffs® Exhibits 18 and 24. The Defendant
testified that he had no motive to destroy the residence on the east side of the property.

The Defendant testified that as a result of his prior roofing career, he had a unique ability and was|
an expert in cleaning up messes. He initially testified that he could restore the property to the condition it
was in when his father passed away in three days with two other guys for about £5,000.00. He later !
testified that when he said that he was only referring to a small portion of the property and the complete
cleanup would take 12 days. He testified that e was willing to clean up the property but was waiting for
the proceeds from the logging operation. He admitted that he did not use any portion of the initial
$10 000.00 for this purpose.

At trial, the Court heard the testimony of Robert Lovett who works for a clean-up company called
Pickle’s Transport. He testified that full-time clean-up of the property would take four to six months and
cost approximately $70,000.00, not including labor. A copy of the Pickle’s Transport estimate was
admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 31. Tony Billups, who is a general contractor, also submitted a bid to clean
up both sides of the property in the amount of $63,000.00 which was admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 37.
' He thought he and some other workers could clean the property up in about seven weeks.

Expert testimony was provided at trial on the issue of property valuation by Jason Averill, a local
realtor. His Comparable Market Analysis was admitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 32. Mr. Averill went to the
property and described it in bad shape with lots of garbage and debris and that the two manufactured
homes were not livable and were now “tear downs”, He testified that the property itseif was desirable,
but that it was not very saleable unless it was cleaned up. Mr. Averill valued the entire propcrty ‘as is” at
approximately $220,000.00. He stated that if it was cleaned up and partitioned into two taxes lots each
with a home site, they would be worth approximately $150,000.00 each. He further stated that if the
property was divided into two tax lots each with a livable home like in 2009, they would be worth
approximately $275,000.00 each. Mr. Averill stated that his unclé is in the clean-up business and
operates the local dump and that he thought it would cost at least $15,000.00 to $20,000.00 to clean up
each property with dump fees. .

Contested Issues of Material Fact

In order to resolve the claims between the parties, the Court is required to make a credibility |
determination between the Plaintiffs and the Defendant on a number of important questions including the:
following: the condition of the property when the parties’ father passed away, whether the Defendant
acted with hostility towards the Plaintiffs when they or family members attempted to use the property on :
the east side of the highway, whether the accumulation of debris and rubbish on the east side of the |
property was caused by the Defendant, whether the Defendant caused the damage and destruction to the
residence on the east side of the highway and whether the damage to the water supply on the east side of
the property occurred through the Defendants’ actions or inactions. This detérmination is based in part on
the Court’s observation of the parties’ demeanor and manner of testifying observed at trial.
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The first contested material issue is the condition of the property when Mr. Evens, the parties’
father, passed away. The Court finds the position of Plaintiffs to be more credible on this point based
upon the supporting photographic evidence they presented.

The second contested issue is whether the Defendant acted with hostility and aggression towards
the Plaintiffs when they attempted to exercise their right to use the east side of the property. The Court
finds that he did, relying not only Plaintiffs and their witnesses’ testimony, but the Defendant’s own

RV off of the property. More significantly, the Defendant admitted on the witness stand that he believed :
that because he was paying the property taxes, he had the right to control the property and his siblings® |
use of the property. This position was simply wrong, because the Defendant only had that right on the
life estate portion of the property.

The third contested issue is whether the accumulation of debris and rubbish on the east side of the .
property was caused primarily by the Defendant. The Court finds that it was, based upon the fact that
many of the items visible on the property were admittedly his and the reversal in his testimony when
confronted with these items during cross-examination.

The fourth contested issue is whether the Defendant caused the damage to the residence on the

east side of the property or whether it was dore by homeless people and/or metal thieves. Unfortunately,

homelessness is a major issue in Tillamook County and unattended properties can be stripped by metal
thieves. However, the photographic evidence showing that only small portions of the wire inside the
home were removed and {arge bundies of wire lying on the ground is inconsistent with the metal thief
theory. In addition, it is not credible that homeless people could or would strip the home of major items
such as the propane tank, all appliances and the fireplace without the Defendant noticing such
occurrences. Homeless people would not take Melissa’s belongings from a slied on the Defendant’s side
of the highway and then spread them out and leave them inside the home on the east side of the road.
Plaintiffs’ position that the Defendant committed these acts is also consistent with the Defendant’s
admitted decision to cut off power and water to the residence and have the county inspect it to declaré it
unfit for occupancy in order to reduce the property taxes he was paying. The Court resolves this question
in favor of Plaintiffs and finds that the Defendant is responsible for the bulk of the damage to the i
residence on the east side of the highway. As to the “why™ or motive for these actions, there are a number
of obvious reasons including the desire to pay less taxes which was clearly a thorn of contention for the i
Defendant, and/or a need to prevent Plaintiffs, in particular Plaintiff Hathaway, from using or livingon |
property he considered his to control. :

The final contested issue is whether the Defendant is responsible for the damage to the water

- supply on the east side of the highway. The Court finds that he is, based upon the following. This water

source and reservoir supplied the family home for over fifty years as long as routine annual maintenance
was performed as well as occasional work on the shale face. The Defendant did not perform this annual
maintenance and the reservoir filled with silt and became unusable. The structure over the reservoir was
allowed to fall down. The Defendant disconnected the water lines from the residence and took the water -
pump. This is consistent with his other actions regarding the home on the cast side of the property. '

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
WASTE, FORFEITURE AND EVICTION

The statute covering waste is ORS 105.805. Tt provides as follows:
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“If a guardian, conservator or tenant in severalty, or in common, for life or for. years of real
property commits waste thereon, any person injured thereby inay maintain an action at law for i
damages against the guardian, conservator or tenant. In the action there may be judgment for |
treble damages, forfeiture of the estate of the party committing or permitting the waste and i
eviction from the property. Forfeiture and eviction shall only be given in favor of the person i
entitled to a reversion against the tenant in possession, when the injury to the estate in reversion is;
determined in the action to be equal to the vatue of the tenant's estate or unexpired term, or when |
the waste was committed with malice.” |
I
Waste occurs when the person in possession of land, by act or omission, causes the property’s i
value to decrease as the result of abuse or destruction, theteby causing injury to the property and the
holders of the legal interests in it, Whistler v. Hyder, 129 Or.App. 344, 879 P.2d 214. rev. den. 320
Or. 453, 887 P.2d 792 (1994). Generally speaking, depreciation and obsolescence must be born by
the remainderman. The amount of recovery is the difference between the value of the property in its
present condition and what it would have been worth had life tenant maintained and repaired premises
as any prudent person would have done under similar circumstances. fir re Stout’s Estate, 151 Or.
411, 50 P.2d 768 (1935). As cited by Plaintiffs in their memorandum, in the case of Vollertsen v.
Lamb, 302 Or. 499, 732 P.2d 486 (1987), the Supreme Court of Oregon cited the definition of
“waste” found in Blackstone as *a spoil or destruction in houses, gardens, trees, or other corporeal
hereditaments, to the disherison of him that hath the remainder or reversion”

The term “malice” was described clearly in the early case of Gee v. Culver 130r. 598, 11 P. 307
(1883). The Oregon Supreme Court held that “malice” is not necessarily revenge or any other base
and malignant passion but can be found if an action is done willfully and purposely, while knowing
that it be wrong and unlawful. It includes every unlawful and unjustifiable motive.

1. Did the Defendant commit waste against the property?

The Court concludes that he did. The Defendant admitted that he aliowed substantial debris and
garbage to accumulate on the life estate portion of the property over a period of years and did not clean it
up when asked by the Plaintiffs. The fact that he stated at trial that he wanted to use the timber money to
clean it up does not explain why he allowed it to accumulate in the first place or why he could not clear
away the giant areas of blackberry bushes overgrowing the property or maintain the driveways. The
Defendant admitted that the manufactured home on the life estaté portion of the property was destroyed
through his actions and he did not replace it with a comparable home as required by the deed. In addltlonl
the Court has concluded that he placed considerable debris and garbage on the east side of the property
and deliberating ransacked and essentially destroyed the manufactured home on the east side of the .
property. These actions clearly constitute “waste” as defined in ORS 105.805. '

2. Was the waste substantial and committed intentionally and with malice?

The Court concludes that the waste was substantial as noted in the previous paragraph.- The Court
also concludes that it was committed intentionally and with malice as defined above. Al of the actions |
described above were done intentionally and purposefully and the Defendant was fully aware of his |
obligations as a holder of a life estate. When explicitly told he was violating his life tenancy, he did
nothing except allow the debris/garbage fo continue to accumulate. The Court finds that the accumulation
of garbage and debris on both sides of the highway was not done through ill wili, but rather because the
Defendant was comfortable living in this manner and did not want to have anyone, especially his siblings,
dictate his lifestyle. The Court finds that the Defendant’s actions ini destroying the residence on the east

.\
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side of the highway were done with ill will towards his siblings and a desire to completely exclude them
from the property.

-

3. 'What are Plaintiffs’ ¢cconomic damages?

Under the terms of the trust, it was not the Defendant’s obligation to solely maintain the east side of

the property, only his life estate portion. This was the Plaintiffs’ position at trial, although it may not have
been their position historically. However, the Defendant’s aggressive actions prevented-Plaintiffs from
fulfilling their desire to maintain and use that property as allowed under the terms of the trust. The
Defendant also placed trash and debris on the property, repeatedly blocked the driveway and deliberately

i

made the home so uninhabitable that it is now a “tear down”. According to the testimony of Mr. Averill,
if the property had been maintained in the condition it was when Mr. Evens passed away and been i
partitioned into two lots as the parties attempted to do in 2021, it would be worth approximately '
$550,000.00. The property “as is” is worth approximatcly $220,000.00, a difference of $330,000.00. 1f !
the property is fixed up and sold, each Plaintiff’s economic damages are one-quarter of the difference
between the price the property could seil for (which is approximately $300,000.00 after clean-up and
partition) and $550,000.00 or $62,500.,00.

4. Should the damages be trebled pursuant to ORS 1051087

This request is confusing to the Court because there is no such statute. ORS 105.805 does allow treble
damages. The Court does not find them to be appropriate in this case for reasons further outlined below :

5. What is the appropriate consequence for these actions?
The cost to clean up the properties is substantial and will cost more than $50,000.00, which was the

ballpark figure given by Mr. Averill and the lowest estimate. Even if the Court ordered the balance of
Defendant’s timber money returned to him, he does not have sufficiént funds to clean the property. The

. Court does not find his extremely inconsistent and vague testimony about the cost of cleaning the

property to be credible, especially in light of the other estimates. Given his actions in this case so far, the
Court also does not believe that the Defendant would follow through and clean the property within a
reasonable time frame. The other problem with this scenario is that even assuming the property is cleaned
up, partitioned and sold for the value given by Mr. Averill, the Defendant’s one-quarter share would be
$75,000.00 at most ($300,000 divided by 4). That still leaves a difference in value between the property -
with two usable homes and the cleaned up and partitioned property with no usable homes of $250,000.00:
($5506,000 minus $300,000) or $62,500.00 per Plaintiff. Unfortunately, there is simply no scenario that
allows the property to be cleaned up and sold and allow Plaintiffs to recoup their economic damages that
is consistent with the Defendant remaining on the property as a life tenant.

The Court will therefore order that the Defendant’s life estate be terminated and that he be evicted
from the property. He has 90 days from the date of this letter opinion to remove himse{f and any
belongings he wishes to keep from the west side of the property. He has 30 days from the date of this
letter opinion to remove any of his property from the east side of the property.

Ashley Flukinger, Attorney at Law, located in Seaside Oregon is appointed as the controller to I
manage the partition, clean up and sale of the property, as well as any related legal issues. She is a neutril
third party and experienced in real estate issues. Her reasonable fees are to be paid off the top after the -
costs of sale. All work sufrounding the clean-up of the property dnd ensuring that the Defendant timely
vacates the property shall be deducted from the Defendant’s share of the proceeds from the sale of the
property. All other fees are to be deducted equally between the four siblings. Ms. Flukinger is given the
following instructions by the court,

9
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Immediately proceed with the stayed partition of the property into two tax lots. File a new
partition if necessary.

Take any actions necessary with Tillamook County to confirm that a home site is still available
on both sides of the property.

Arrange for clean up on the east side of the property after the thirty-day period has expired for the |
Defendant to remove any personal items from the property. :
Arrange for clean up on the west side of the property after the ninety-day period has expired for !
the Defendant to remove any personal items from the property and vacate possession. [
Take any legal actions necessary if Defendant fails to timely move from the property.

Hire persons or companies to complete the work outlined above. :
Sell the property herself as a licensed real estate broker or hire a realtor experienced with land in .
Tillamook County, whichever is more cost-effective. :

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
ACTION FOR INJURY TO INHERITANCE

The statute covering injury to inheritance is ORS 105.825. It provides as follows:

“A person seised of an estate in remainder or reversion may maintain a civil action for any injury -
to the inheritance, notwithstanding the presence of an intervening estate for life or years.”

. Did the Defendant’s actions cause injury to Plaintiffs’ inheritance?

Yes, it did, as noted above. Instead of inheriting a piece of land with two habitable homes, the
property presently has no homes and will cost a considerable amount of money to clean in order
to be saleable.

What are Plaintiffs’ eéonomic damages?

See the economic damages analysis noted above. Double recovery is not appropriate,

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF
ACTION FOR RIGHT TO POSSESS LAND

The statute governing an action for right to possess land is ORS 105.005. It provides as follows:
(1) Any person who has a legal estate in real property and a present right to the possession of the
property, may recover possession of the property, with damages for withholding possession, by an
action at law. The action shall be commenced against the person in the actual possession of the
property at the time, or if the property is not in the actual possession of anyone, then against the
person acting as the owner of the property.

{2) In an action brought under subsection (1) of this section or in a separate action for damages only,’

a person who, throughout the vesting period, used or occupied land of another with the honest and

objectively reasonable belief that the person was the actual legal owner of the land shall not be liable’

for:
(a) Double or treble damages under ORS 105.810 (1) to (3) or 105.815; or
(b) The value of the use or occupation of the land by the person throughout the vesting period.
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1. Do Plaintiffs have a present right to poessession of the property that is not subject to the
Defendant’s life estate? .

Yes, they do, the trust and deed are clear.
2. Have Defendant’s actions withheld possession from Plaintiffs?

Yes, they have, as noted above.

3. Has Plaintiffs’ use, occupancy and enjoyment of their land been denied by Defendant’s !
actions withholding possession? ‘ X

Yes. If not for Defendant’s actions, Plaintiff Hathaway could have lived on the property instead
of renting and Plaintiff Billups could have parked her RV there during the winter.

4. What are Plaiqtiffs’ economic damages?

See the economic damages analysis noted above. Double recovery is not appropriate.

i

S. What type of injunctive relief, if any, is appropriate?

There is no need for injunctive relief in light of the Court’s ruling on the first claim for relief.

1

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
ACTION FOR TIMBER TRESPASS

The statute governing an action for timber trespass is ORS 105.810. It provides as follows:

(1) Except as provided in ORS 477.089 and 477.092 and subsections (4) to (7) of this section,
whenever any person, without lawful authority, willfully injures or severs from the land of
another any produce thereof or cuts down, girdles or otherwise injures or carries off any tree,
timber or shrub on the land of another person, or of the state, county, United States or any public
corporation, or on the street or highway in front of any person's house, or in any village, town or |
city lot, or cultivated grounds, or on the common or public grounds of any village, town or city, !
or on: the street or highway in front thereof, in an action by such person, village, town, city, the
United States, state, county, or public corporation, against the person committing such trespasses

if judgment is given for the plaintiff, it shall be given for treble the amount of damages claimed,
or assessed for the trespass. In any.such action, upon plaintiff's proof of ownership of the

premises and the commission by the defendant of any of the acts mentioned in this section, itis -
prima facie evidence that the acts were committed by the defendant willfully, intentionally-and
without plaintiff's consent. 5
(2) A court may, in its discretion, award to a prevailing party under subsection (1) of this section.
reimbursement of reasonable costs of litigation including but not limited to investigation costs
and attorney fees. ' :
(3) A court may, in its discretion, award to a prevailing plaintiff under subsection (1) of this

section reasonable costs of reforestation activities related to the injury sustained by the plaintiff, |

!
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1. Has the Defendant removed trees from the property withont authorization?

|

Yes, as to the two cedar trees, The cedar trees-were the most valuable lumber on the property and ! !
the Defendant cut and took them without reimbursing his siblings prior to the logging operation. As life !
tenant, he had no right to this valuable timber which was not even located on the life estate portion of the i
property. The Court finds the evidence insufficient as to the alder tree and hemlock trees. The cutting and,
use of those trees, especially if already dead, would be reasonable by the life tenant. :

2. What are Plalntlffs’ economic damages?

Plaintiffs argue that the value of these frees is $8,954.00 per Mr. Billups calculation methodology.: ;
I

At trial, the Defendant disagreed, but presented no valuation method or specific valuation of this lumber.

The Court will therefore accept Plaintiffs’ value and set economic damages at $8,954.00.
3. Should the damages be trebled pursuant to ORS 105.810?
Given that only two trees were cut, the Court finds that treble damages are not appropriate. |
4, Are Plaintiffs entitled to a prevailing party fee pursuant to ORS 108.810? :

Yes, the Court finds that the deliberate actions of Defendant merit this fee
5. What type of injunctive relief, if any, is appropriate? -

There is no need for injunctive relief in light of the Court’s ruling on the first claim for relief.

SIXTH COUNTERCLAIM
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

As requested by Defendant, the Court makes the following declarations regarding the rights,
status, and legal relations of the parties which it finds to be just and proper under the circumstances
presented in this case. :

The Court makes the following order in relation to the fiunds held in the Swede Hill partnership
account. The line items to be billed solely to the Defendant shall include the following:

-~ Permit to replace home on west side of the property $ 205.00
- Timber severance tax (deferred property taxes) $3,892.45

All other expenses are to be shared equally, including the survey costs which will be used in the
upcoming partition and the costs to repair the water line. The Defendant’s share of the funds are to be
paid to the Controller to help fix up the property. Plaintiffs are directed to equally disburse the remammg'
funds to Terry, Beth, and Cindy.

12
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M:s. Ireland, as counsel for Plaintiffs, is asked to prepare a General Judgment and money award in

conformance with this letter opinion. She may also submit an ORCP 68 statement for attorney fees
regarding the Timber Trespass portion of the case only.

Ao Ca.lZee

Mari Garric Trevino

Cc: Ashley Flukinger, Attorney at Law
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QUITCLAIM DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Richard B. Evens, hereinafter
called Grantor, for the consideration hereinafter state, does hereby remise, release
and quitclaim unto Richard B. Evans, Trustee of the Revocable Living Trust of
Richard Benjamin Evens hareinafter cafled Grantee, and unto Grantee's successors
and assigns; all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in that certain real property,
if any, with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging
or in any way appertaining, situated in the County of Tillamook, State of Oregon,
described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at the quarter section corner on the South line of Section & in
Township 3 South of Range 8 West of the Willamette Meridian and running
thence South 89° 02'Waest 1,988 feet; thence North 0° 42" Wesg 1,139.39
feet; thence North 89° 02’ East 1,988 feet to the quarter section fine
rupning North and South through said Saction 6; thence South 0® 42° East
along said quarter section line, 1,139,39 feet to the point of beginning.
EXCEPT that portion in U.S. Highway 101.

SUBJECT TO (1) Rights of the public in and to that portion of said premises
lying in streets, roads and highways, and {2} Power and Line Easement, of
Mountain States Power Company, dated April 21, 1926, recorded June 8,
1926 in Book 54 at page 599, Deed Records, said grant having made by
Allan Page and Nellie Pags.

To Have and to Hold the same unto Grantees and Grantee's heirs, succassors
and assigns forever.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of
dollars, is $ -0-.

This instrument will not allow use of the property described in this
instrument in violation of applicable land use laws and regulations. Before signing
or accepting this instrument, the person acqguiring fee title to the property should
check with the appropriate city or county planning department to verify approved
uses and to determine any limits on lawsuits against farming or forest practices as
defined in ORS 30.830.

in Witness Whereof, the Grantor has executed this instrument this} rd day

of Ny . 2004.
/‘VZJ/% Loy

Richard B, Evens

STATE OF OREGON )
}ss.
County of Tillamook )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on me % ,

2004, by RICHARD B. EVENS.

STACEY BENTLEY
NOTTARY PUBLIC-DREGON NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
COMMSSION NO. 365122 My Commission Expires:_1{Z 3 Jo8
WY COMMESSION EXPRES SEPTEMAER 23, 2008 '

PAGE 1 QUITCLAIM DEED/EVENS
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, Charles Joseph Eveng and Scott
Watters, ag Co-Trustees of the Restated Revocable Living Trust of Richard Benjamin Eveng

*Bingenheimer
The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dolfars, is
$0.00; the transfer is a distribution from arevocable living trust. ‘

Beginning at the quarter section corner on the South line of Section 6 in Township 3
South of Range 9 West of the Willamette Meridian and running thence South 89° g2
West 1,088 feet: thence North 0° 42 West 1,139.39 feet; thence North 89° g2’ East
1,888 feet to the quarter section line running North and South through said Section 6;
thence South 0° 42" East along saig Quarter section line, 1,139.39 feet to the point of

beginning. EXCEPT that portion in U.S. Highway 101.

SUBJECT TO (1) Rights of the public in and to that Portion of said premises lying in
streets, roads ang highways, ang {2) Power and Line Easement, of Mountain States

Power Company, dated April 21, 1928, recorded June 8, 1928 in Book 54 gt page 599,
Deed Records, sa i i .

AND SUBJECT TO all of the foltowing:

1.0 Joe's Life Estate. Char, Joseph Eveng shall have a life estate
over that portion of the property lyin of Highway 101, as well as alj

improvements located thereon, with the iife estate subject to the following terms
and conditions:
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1.1 Terms of the life estate. (i) that the life tenant have no power
to sell all or any portion of the property subject to the life estate unless all of the
remaindermen concur to such sale in writing; (i) that the life tenant shall timely
pay all taxes, liens or assessments levied against the property, (i) that the life
tenant shall be responsible for keeping and maintaining the residence and other
improvements located on the life tenant’s parcel in at least the same condition
that it was on August 27, 2009, which was the date of Richard Benjamin Evens'
death, at the life tenant's sole cost; (iv) that the life tenant may improve the
property, but only at the life tenant’s sole cost; (v) that the life tenant shall repair,
at the life tenant’s sole cost, any damage to the property that occurs during the
life tenant's tenancy for any reason except natural aging or wear and tear; (vi}
that any repairs to the roof or structure of any of the improvements that are the
result of natural aging or wear and tear shall be the responsibility of the
remaindermen, at their sole cost; (vii) that the life estate shall cease at the death
of the life tenant. Hf the life tenant does not reside on the praoperty, he canrent it
to others and retain the rental income generated thereby.

2.0 The Second Life Estate. Upon the death of Charles Joseph Evens,
Scott Watters (so long as he is married to Theresa Watters or, if she is
deceased, so long as he was married to Theresa as of her demise) shali in
writing notify each of Richard Evens’ children who are then living (except
Melissa) that there is a vacancy in the life estate and that, if a2 particular child
(except Melissa) wants to occupy the life estate that was vacated under the same
terms and conditions as are provided in Section 1.0 above (except as is provided
in the next sentence), they must so notify Scott in writing within 30 days of the
date that Scott’s |letter was mailed to them at their last address known to Scott.
Should this second life estate fife tenant no longer use the property as the life
tenant’s principal property, it shall terminate, the provision that it only terminates
at death being unique to Joseph only).

2.1 lfonlyone. If only one of Richard Evens’ children then-living
(except Melissa) notifies Scott in writing of their desire {0 occupy the life estate as
provided above, then that shali occur,

2.2 litwo. Iftwo of Richard Evens’ children then-living (except
Melissa) notify Scott in writing of their desire to occupy the life estate as provided
above, then Scoft shall flip a coin, with the eldest of those two children calling
“heads” or “tails,” and with the winner being authorized to occupy the life estate
as provided above.

2.3 [lithree or more. If three or more of Richard Evens’ children
then-living (except Melissa) notify Scott in writing of their desire to occupy the life
estate as described above, Scott shall conduct a coin flip by having each child
flip a coin until such time as one child has either a "head"” or a “tail" and all of the
rest of the children have the opposite, in which case the one child is eliminated.
When two children are left, the matter shall be resolved as is provided in Section
2.2 above.

2.4  Alternate Conductor. Should Scott be unwilling or unable to
conduct the above-described selection process for the second life estate, then
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the person to conduct it (herein, including Scott, referred to as the Conductor)
shall be determined by a majority vote of the living children of Richard Benjamin
Evens (except Melissa). Should a majority vote not be attained, the court shall
select the Conductor.

2.5 Compensation. For his work as provided herein, the
Conductor shall be entitled to reasonable compensation for such services.
Reasonable compensation shall be determined by reference to the fee schedule
used by US Bank in Tillamook County, Oregon for Trustee services.

3.0 Sale of the Property. After the second life estate (or, should the
attempt at achieving the second life estate prove to be unfruitful), the above-
referenced Conductor shall sell the property for such price and for such terms as
he shall solely determine, with the proceeds therefrom to be distributed to
Richard Benjamin Evens’ children who are then living at the time of the sale
(except Melissa). For his work as provided herein, the Conductor shall be
entitled to reasonable compensation for such services. Reasonable
compensation shall be determined by reference to the fee schedule used by US
Bank in Tillamook County, Oregon for Trustee services.

4.0 Access and Utility Easement. The life tenant, whether under
Sections 1.0 or 2.0 above, shall have a general, non-exclusive easement over,
under, through and on any and all areas on the property East of Highway 101 for
utilities, including but not limited to, the maintenance, upkeep, use and upgrading
of water, sewer, electricity and any other utilities for the benefit of the life estate,
as well as access to the same for the purposes herein stated, as well as access
to the life estate.

5.0 Backaround Documentation. As further background to Sections 2.0
and 3.0 above, attached hereto are both Exhibit A, containing Article 1, Section
3.0 At the end of the life estate, of the First Amendment to the Restated
Revocable Living Trust of Richard Benjamin Evens, dated July 23, 2009, and
Exhibit B, containing Article Xi, Section C Successor Trustees, of the Revocable
Living Trust of Richard Benjamin Evens, Restated April 3, 2008.

Before signing or accepting this instrument, the person transferring fee title should
inquire about the person's rights, if any, under ORS 185.300, 195.301 and 195.305 to 195.336
and sections 5 to 11, Chapter 424, Oregon Laws 2007, and Sections 2 to 9 and 17, Chapter
8556, Oregon Laws 2009. This instrument does not allow use of the property described in this
instrument in violation of applicable land use laws and regulations. Before signing or accepting
this instrument, the person acquiring fee title to the property should check with the appropriate
city or county planning department to verify that the unit of land being transferred is a lawfully
establishment lot or parcel, as defined in ORS 92.010 or 215.010, to verify the approved uses
of the lot or parcel, to determine any limits on lawsuits against farming or forest practices as
defined in ORS 30.930 and to inquire about the rights of neighboring property owners, if any,
under ORS 195.300, 195.301 and 185.305 to 185.336 and Sections 5 to 11, Chapter 424,
Oregon Laws 2007, and Sections 2 to 9 and 17, Chapter 855, Oregon Laws 2009.
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In Witness Whereof, the Grantor has executed this instrument this /2 day of
N cusemnt 2010,

Restated Revocable LivingTTrust of
Rigchard, B ami ns

By:
Charles Jgfeph Evens, Co-Trustee

et S Mo

Scott Watters, Co-Trustee

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.
County of Tillamook )

Signed and sworn to before me on this / O’Z day of MW 2010 by

CHARLES JOSEPH EVENS, Co- Trusteme >f the Restated Revocable Living Trust of

OFFICIAL BEAL - ichard Benjamin Evens.

NO SN
'COMMISSION NO. 449419 NOTARY PUBLIC FOR ORE?%{ ‘1&

™ \AY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 18, 2014 My Commission Expires:

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.
County of Tillamook )

Signed and sworn to before me on this / °2 /% dayof NW 2010 by

SCOTTWATTERS, co_mrustee of th Restate Revocable Living Trust of
DFFICIAL SEAL Richard Benjamin Evens.
S LOR! L HOPKES

REQON _ _
G T ON ND. 449419 NOTARY FUBLIC FOR O?ﬁ??f
MYGDMH[SSWNEXP!BESJUNEH 2014 My COmmiSSion Expires: M
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at their sole cost; (vii} that the life estate shall cease at
the death of the life tenant. If the life tenant does not
reside on the property, he can rent it ta others and retain
the rental income generated thereby.

2.0 At the end of the life estate.

3.1 Notification. At the end of Joe's life estate, my Trustee
herein named (even though the trust has been
terminated) or, if the Trustee is unwilling or unable to
serve, then my Successor Trustee {even though the Trust
has been terminated), shall in writing notify each of my
children who are then living {except Melissa} that there is
a vacancy in the life estate and that, if a particular child
{except Melissa) wants to occupy the life estate that was
vacated under the same terms and conditions-as are '
described in Section 2.0 above, they must so notify my
Trustee in writing within 30 days of the date that my
Trustee's letter was mailed to them at their last address
known to the Trustee. This life estate shall be subject to
the provision that, should the life tenant no longer use
the property as the life tenant’s principal property, it shall

terminate the provision that it only terminates at death

being unique to Joseph only.

3.11 lfonly one. If only one of my children then fiving
{except Melissa) notifies my Trustee in writing of
their desire to occupy the life estate under Section
2.0 above, then that shall occur,

3.12 |ftwo. If two of my children then living {except
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Melissa) notify my Trustee in writing of their desire
to occupy the life estate under Section 2.0 above,
then my Trustee shall flip a coin, with the eldest
child calling “heads” or “tails,” and with the winner
being authorized to occupy the life estate under
Section 2.0 above.

3.13 |f three or more. If three or more of my children

then living (except Melissa) notify my Trustee in
writing of their desire to occupy the life estate as
described above, my Trustee shall conduct a coin
flip by having each child flip a coin until such time
as one child has either a "head” or a “tail” and all
of the rest of the children have the opposite, in
which case the one child is eliminated. When two
children are left, the matter shall be resolved as is
provided in Section 3.12 above.

3.2 At the end of the life estate. Once the life estate is over,

my Trustee shall sell the property for such price and for
such terms, including time payments, as my Trustee shall

solely determine, with the proceeds therefrom to be

distributed to my children who are living at the time of
the sale (except Melissa),

3.3 Trustee Compensation. My Trustee, for his or her work

described in this Section 3.0, shall be paid reasonable
compensation for their service, the same being defined as
what US Bank would charge for this service, werée they

the one conducting the administration of this matter, and
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with all of the Trustee's expenses, including for
attorneys, accountants, surveyors and other professionals
or services or work, and including all out-of-pocket
expenses, to be fully paid out of the proceeds of the sale,
the cost of the same being a lien against the property

until it is sold.

4.0 Special Distributions.

(a)

(b}

To Joe. |instruct that any and all of my rmachinery,
chains saws, tools, hunting equipment, fishing equipment
and souvenirs, including by swords, be distributed to my
son Joe, to be his absoiutely and forever. Should he not
survive me, the same shall be distributed as is provided in
Subsection (b) below.

Tangible personal property. All of my tangible personal

property not described in Subsection {a} above shall be
distributed as my children who are then living (except
Melissa) shall unanimously agree in writing. Should they
fail to agree, the same shall be sold for such price and
upon such terms as my Trustee shall solely determine,
with the proceeds distributed equally among my children
who are then living {except Melissa) when the same is

sold.

5.0 Residue. Any and all other property of the Trust shall be sold

for such price and for such terms, including time payments, as shall be solely

determined by my Trustee, with the proceeds therefrom to be distributed in

equal share, share and share alike, among my children living at the time of

my demise {except Melissa).
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ARTICLE IX
TERMINATION OF TRUST

After all of the distributions described in the above Articles have been made,
the trust shall terminate,

ARTICLE X
INCAPACITY

A person shall be deemed to be incapacitated if (i) such person has been duly
adjudged an incapacitated person, a disabled person, an insane person or an
incompetent person by any court of competent jurisdiction and a legal guardian for
such person has been appointed; or (i} a person’s ability to receive and evaluate
information effectively or to communicate decisions, or both, is impaired to such an
extent that the person lacks the capacity to manage such person’s financial
resources, as determined by certification of one licensed physician; or {iii} such person
is someone who cannot take any needed actions due to involuntary detention or
disappearance, as determined by the affidavit of at least two people with knowledge
regarding the same. "A fiduciary hereunder shall have no liability to anyone for acting
in good faith upon any such certification or affidavit.

ARTICLE XI
TRUSTEE PROVISIONS

A. Trustee. Trustee for this Trust shall be Richard Benjamin Evens, and he
shalt serve until he resigns, becomes incapacitated, or untii his death. Trustae shall
also mean any Successor Trustee who succeeds to the position of Trustee as herein
provided.

B. Resignation of Trustee. A Trustee may resign at any time by giving
written notice to the Successor Trustee, or if there is no successor, to the
beneficiaries.

C. Successor Trustees. Upon the death, resignation, or incapacity of the
Trustee, the Trustee shall be succeeded as Trustee of the trust estate by the
Successor Trustee. My son, Charles Joseph Evens and my son-in-law Scott
Watters, should he survive me being married to my daughter Theresa, and for as
fong as he stays married to my daughter Theresa, and if he was martied to Theresa
as of Theresa’s demise, shall jeintly hold the position of Successor Trustee. Should
Charles Joseph Evens and Scott Watters be serving together as Trustee, the
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concurrence of both shall be required on any decision or action, but they may
delegate any or all of their powers hereunder to the other. Should one of them
predecease the other, the other shall serve as Trustee. Should Scott Watters cease
to be married to Theresa, then Charles Joseph Evens shall solely serve as Trustee.
Should both of them predecease the end of the need for a Trustee, the majority
vote of my children who are then surviving shall determine who will be Trustee.

D. Responsibility of Successor Trustee. A Successor Trustee, once the
Successor Trustee becomes Trustee, shall have the same rights, titles, powers,
duties, discretions, and immunities and otherwise be in the same position as the
Trustee hereunder.

E. Compensation for Trustee. My Trustee and each Successor Trustee
(should a Successor Trustee serve as Trustee) shall be entitled to reasonable
compensation for services rendered as Trustee. Reasonable compensation shall be
determined by reference to the fee schedule used by US Bank in Tillamook County.

ARTICLE Xll
TRUSTEE'S DUTIES AND POWERS

All of the Trustee's rights, powers and duties are exercisable in a fiduciary
capacity only. The Trustee shall have all of the rights, powers and duties created
by Oregon law (as it now exists or is hereafter amended), as well as the following
rights, powers and duties:

A. To collect, buy, hold, retain, sell or otherwise manage Trust assets
received from any source.

B. To continue, initiate or participate in the operation of any business or
other enterprise, and to effect incorporation, dissolution, or other change in the
form of the organization of the business or enterprise.

C. To acquire an undivided interest in a Trust asset in which the Trustee,
in any individual capacity, holds an undivided interest.

D. To invest and reinvest Trust assets in accordance with the provisions
of the Trust or as provided by law, including investment in preferred or common
stocks, bonds, real or personal property, or mutual funds {even though such action
may cause duplication in management fees, prevent diversification, or equate to a
delegation of Trustee's responsibilities).
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Tillamok County (-! | (_\«,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

Tillamook, Oregon 97141

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breere Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409

FAX {503) 842-1818

Toll Free 1-(800) 488-8280

November 17, 1995

Ms. Melissa Shaw
P.O. Box 575
Garibaldi, OR 97118

Subject: Pre-Application Request for an Additional Dwelling and a New Parcel in the SFW-20 Zone
on a Portion of Tax Lot 2600 of Section 6, T38, ROW, W.M., Tillamook County, Oregon,

Dear Ms. Shaw:

My understanding of your request is that you want to permanently place a dwelling on the above
described property, which currently has two dwellings in place. The dwelling on the west side of
highway 101 was approved for your brother in 1991, and the dwelling on the east side is occupied
by your parents. Your desire is to place a dwelling on the east side to be near your mother who is
ill, and then to be able to pass the dweiling to your daughter in the future.

After review of applicable regulations, aerial photography, soil types, and the Tax Lot file, it appears
that only a temporary Health Hardship dwelling can be allowed at this time. Approval of such
dwellings require Conditional Use approval, renewal every two years as long as the hardship exists,
and sharing of the septic system. The application fee is $205, and processing requires approximately
six weeks. These are not approved as permanent dwellings. The only process which may be available
to place a permanent dwelling on the parce! is through the non-farm dwelling provisions. It is
doubtfisl, however that these regulations apply to the parcel since the predominate use appears to be
forest, or that the nonfarm criteria could be met. Further, the parcel is 45.9 acres in size and has two
dwellings. Further partitions would not be consistent with this zoning.

If you wish to proceed with a Health Hardship dwelling, or if you have any questions, please don't
hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely
TILLAMOOK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Chuck Beasley ;
Senior Planner

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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TILLAMOOK County Assessor's Summary Report

Real Property Assessment Report
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2020

July 6, 2621 5:28:04 pm

Account # 350159 Tax Status ASSESSABLE
Map # 350906000260031 Acct Status *CANCELLED*™
Code -Tax # Subtype NORMAL
Legal Deser See Record
Mailing Name EVENS, RICHARD B Deed Reference# Ses Record
Agent Sales Date/Price  See Record
In Care Of 16915 HWY 1015 Appraiser UNKNOWN
Mailing Address
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141
Prop Class 409 MA SA NH Unit
RMV Class 408 06 1)) 022  3826-0
| Situs Address(s) Situs City
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPFR%
0803 Land 14,626 Land 0
lmpr_ 6.550 fmpl'. 9]
Code Area Total 21,176 0 0 0
Grand Totat 21,176 0 4] 0
Code Flan Land Breakdown Trended
Area [D# RFPD EX Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class RMV
0803 O [ Market 100 A 5.90 14,626
Grand Total 5.90 14,626
Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Tetal Trended
Area ID# Bulit Class Description TD%  Sq.Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV
0803 1 1900 401 401 100 [i 6,550
Grand Total 0 8,550
Code Exemptions/Special Assessments/Potential Liability
Area  Type
0803
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT:
B SCOLID WASTE Amount 12.00 Acres 0  Year 2020

Page 1 of 1



-

-

JuswaAoaduwl
‘suejdaoaly Buipnjoul
‘sjuswinoop pue
sebew a|gejieae

lle jo bunsy v =
sobew]/sjuawniog

‘abejusaiad
diysiaumo

pue junodoe
xey/Ajiadoud
Jenoied

e U0 SaWEU ||B

Jo Bunsi} v = sawep

‘'SaxXe)

InoA Aed 03 »ui| siy3
uo 211D ‘siunowie
xel aoud pue
sjunowe xey Juaiind
10 1oday = poday
Alewiuing xe|

“uopeWIOUI
se|es jsed Buipnjout
sabueyd voisiAlpgns

pue aweu
lIY = Hoday Jabpa

‘uonewloul
Juswaaoiduwll

J1seq pue ’‘sanjea
‘snyis ‘ssadppe
Buijiew ‘aweu
Buipnjoul 3unodoe
Xe] e Jo joysdeus y
= Joday Alewwinsg

"0BFEX 90¥E-ZH8 (£05) 38 POOMIBDUN HB[ UiSewgam 23 (122 sseaid djsy (e2Iuiyds] Pasu NoA Jj 10 00pE-ZHB(E0S) |18 ases|d ‘suonsanb xe3 aaey noA J1

NOD3IHO

2\

zL9 DNIQ1INg 3S0diNd 1vd3INIdD 9961 9961 €080 SPE 8
9.S SNIQTINg IS0ddNd TV3INID 9961 99671 £080 S¥E 9
0¥8 Y3IA0I AVH 9967 9961 £080 #SE v
0 24nPnns m:mr_ 03} uonippy ¢ ssep 99671 9961 €080 S¢6 £
sjuswanosdwy
SaweN
JUSWS)EIS XEL
(Sunug Aeg 01 919H MO1D ) 30day ATeliluns Xej
Jodsy 1B86pa
S86EBlT /Sjuawnoiog yoday AJewwins
sabew] suoday
WIS OONTIL  ssoupo sunew
juaby
B Hd3SO( SITIVHD ‘SNIAT d3umo
ST6TTZ-£080
TYWEON adAigns €£080%-0080 # Xl - 9po)
JALLDY sniels junodoy 00920009060S€E # dep
J19YSSIASSY sniels xej ST6TTC # IUN02DY
Jjobo abed yoieag {apiemuiogd  dpeg

aul Sddsg .
v q I,



}

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DéVELOPMENT‘
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS 201 Laurel Avence

Tilamook, Oregon 97141

Tillamook County C. | C.

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze Building (503) 842-3407

Pianning (503) 842-3408

Gn-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toli Free 1-(800) 488-8280

November 17, 1995

Ms. Melissa Shaw ‘
P.O. Box 575 f
Garibaldi, OR 97118

Subject: Pre-Application Request for an Additional Dwelling and a New Parcel in the SFW-20 Zone
on a Portion of Tax Lot 2600 of Section 6, T3S, ROW, W.M., Tillamook County, Oregon.

Dear Ms. Shaw:

My understanding of your request is that you want to permanently place a dwelling on the above
described property, which currently has two dwellings in place. The dwelling on the west side of
highway 101 was approved for your brother in 1991, and the dwelling on the east side is occupied
by your parents. Your desire is to place a dwelling on the east side to be near your mother who is
ill, and then to be able to pass the dwelling to your daughter in the future.

After review of applicable regulations, aerial photography, soil types, and the Tax Lot file, it appears
that only a temporary Health Hardship dwelling can be allowed at this time. Approval of such
dwellings require Conditional Use approval, renewal every two years as long as the hardship exists,
and sharing of the septic system. The application fee is $205, and processing requires approximately
six weeks. These are not approved as permanent dwellings. The only process which may be available
to place a permanent dwelling on the parcel is through the non-farm dwelling provisions. It is
doubttul, however that these regulations apply to the parcel since the predominate use appears to be
forest, or that the nonfarm criteria could be met. Further, the parcel is 45.9 acres in size and has two
dwellings. Further partitions would not be consistent with this zoning.

If you wish to proceed with a Health Hardship dwelling, or if you have any questions, please don't
hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely
TILLAMOOK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(el %15

Chuck Beasle
Senior Planner

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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TILLAMOOK COUNT. JONSTROCTION/ PLACE'HEH‘I‘ FERM,  APPLICATION
for
"Building, Planning and Sanitation

7~ APPLICANT

Legally Record Quner /f) }u’% c,

Application #_ 5 - O Iy

f-/
[Zv&ancg

Mailing Address /6 4/ G Nwy [0~ g

Phone

cicy | 1// A oo K TEP~ . state
CONT?.ACTQR/ INSTRLLER

Building Contractor

Sanitavion Installer

o T\? _2ip Code g7/ Z |
Reg.Nao.
Reg . No.

Mobile Home Installe:

LOCATION TNFORMATION

Area

SLrH FAM(%REQ.NO.

: Lepdstsrort al-tdhe B PeiD = ;e}]
(] Mail pe*m:r.t to contractoxr/installer.
Contractors Address :

Jﬁp‘/ T2 § J\% \/a//ce:,c

/G /e Ny /a/ b,m"”p
c2?L i @0§+ [741

Township g ) Range
Ihsde

Zone Lot Size £

&CC/ Section & 5389

Tax Lot?”" O.%sl?

X X OL AcTes

S el A A SR L LA R A R PSRl L 2 T YL R T N T TR R S R e R e,

PROPOSED. USE

D% eTacenants (¢ "
7 </MR/RV Placeme £ e
7 /AdditicSm—

/Accessory Structure

/

/ /Demalition/Move
/ /Temporary MD/RV Placement

/ /Replacement

/ /Alteratien

/ /Publlc/Ccmme::c:.al/IndustIJ.a.l

MOBILE HOME f'.E_ECE.E_!ATIOH VEEICLE

License Number
Shbyee Make

(ays Year

STIZE OF STRUCTURE

/Y~ 47 Dimensions
Height
Stories
[ # of dwelling Unics
2 Bedx»ooms

WASTE Vni:smsu.

/Sewer District
}*Q‘Septz.c Tank/Drainiield
-/ [Construction Permit
/ /Minor/Major Repair Permit
WATER SUPPLY

ﬁrivate/?uk_;lic/t‘::eek/ pringywell

VARTANCE/CONDITIONAL USE

Fll‘e No. RECEIVED
SEIRACS JUL2 1995
e et S8

O r
200 i Left Side

00 ] Right Side .
fe par R:Lve:c/listuary/c:eek
ROAD ACCESS

D€/state Highway
/ /County Road/Public Way
/ /Privace Road

VALUATION (AS DETERMINED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL) Sec.304(b) S




MAR 3w

StE

— .

. . ) i : - ’ ’ L e e
s ‘Tf‘h_e sketch f{el?w 'S made s0.. /for the purpose of assisting in locating said prumises and the Company assumes
- -A0 liability for variations, if any, in dimensions and location ascertainad by actual survey, A L
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BUILDING PERMIT CHECKLIST STATUS
& N
PERMIT # 75
"
ZONING S ot f
TAX LOT NUMBER EZSIQ)"523ﬂ~ﬁé%V
/<52) K | ot

LOT SIZE

ALLOWED USE

SETBACKS

PARKING

BUILDING HEIGHT

PLOT PLAN COMPLETENESS

APPLICATION COMPLETENESS

SEWER/WATER LETTER

MANUFACTORED DWELLING FLOOR PLAN

HAZARD: FLOOD PLAIN YES\NO AND PANEL #
GEOLOGIC HAZARD YES\NO

BEACH AND DUNE HAZARD YES/NO

NaINA

Y

NOTES:




Lo S S

o

10 -
11 -

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Bepinning at Engineer's cente Ine Statfon 40B+45.56,

ﬂ(’i atation being 233.40 feet North and 145.44 feet Epgt
of the Northeast corner of the SWy of Section 6, Tamaghip
"3 South, Ranpe 9 West, W.M.; thence South 40° 35' 30" Weat,
1051.51 feet: thence on a spiral curve left (tha long chord
of which bears Souch 34° 20' 50" Wapt) 750 foet; thence on
a 1145.92 foot radius curve left (thae long chord of which
bears South 15° 42' 15° West) 245.50 fact; thence on a spiral
curve left (the long chord of whiclh bears South 2* 6! 20"
East) 750 feet: thence South 9* 11" Eant, 457.43 feat to
Engineer's center line Station 441400,

The widths in feet of the strip of land above raferrad
to are as follows:

Station to  Station . Width on Eantorly Width on Weaterly
; Side of Center Line Side of Center Line
426+47,07 428492, 57 . 100 in .a straipht 1ine 120.
' to 100

428+92,57 432450 100 in a straight Iine 120
to 150 !

432450 436+42,57 150 in a straight 1line 120 in a straight line
to 100 to 150

436+42.§7 441400 100 taper to 180 ) 150

EXCEPT therefrom that property described in that deed
to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway
Commission, recorded in Book 69, Page 183 of Tillamook County
Record of Deeds,

Bearings are based upon the Oregon Co—ordinnte System,
North Zone.

The parcel of land to which thia deacription applies
containg 5.4 acres, more or ‘less, outpide of the exioting
right of way,

All righty of access of every nature to the right of way of saig
highway project; provided, however, that there shall be reserved
for mervice of the remaining land the following:

A right of acceas to said highway project ég_;‘\\‘%‘*
width of '35 feet on the Westerly gide thereof opposite

Hipghway Engineer's center line Station 432430, ~
X e e - - T e -

- A right of access to sald highway project cf g S T
width of 35 feet on the Westerly side thereof oppogide‘ﬂ¥'L*t VED
Highway Enpineer's center line Station 437400, SULD 1995

N L. CERE R U N PR ol b

N

ght of access io 8ald highway project of a oMMy

Ari
width of 35 feet on the Easterly side thereof oppositg -
Righway Cngineer's center line Station 437400,

following encumbrance;:

Page 3"Fina1 T1rAcrmees s



TILLAHOOK COUNT

,CONSTRUCTION/PLACEMENT B
for

Ir APPLICATION

Bulldlnq, Plannlnq and Sanitation

APPLICANT

Legally Record Owner

Permit #_ 9) — B4

Kicimer  Evian 4

Mailing Address_ /( 9/5" [y D) S

Phone_&42 ~ <t 7>

city ~TilLiypoor State Ey ZipCode_ 974 ¢
CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER

Building Contractor : Reg.No.
Sanitation Installer 4 wd/ L Reg.No.

Mobile Home Installer ¢ Rt ALY Reg.Na.

[ 1] ¥ail permit to contractor/installer

LOCATION INFORMATION &< /0 “7’/(4//7,— s Lo s

Area #aﬁra;,s

My—y EFriom Mmove  Mppheess S

Township 2 5 Range i

Section o

Zone_ SFW 20 IotSize X

TaxLot 2O

40 " Ae. Acres

X X or

REEE R kL L T R L R T o B B A 3 S T U P ur Py

FROPOSED USE

/ /Single Family Dwelling
Mobile Home/Rlledzcemert
/Addition

/ /BAccessory Structure

/ /Demolition/Move
/ /Temporary MH/RV Placement

/ /Replacement

/ /Alteraticn

/ /Public/Commercial/Industrial

MOBILE HOME/RECREATION VEHICLE

Y180 p:b License Number
M rYRL Make
lﬂh: Year

SIZE OF STRUCTURE

/o'xLo ' Dimensions
s Height
— Stories
! Units
2 Bedrooms

WASTE DISPOSAL

/ /Sewer District
/¥/Septic Tank/Drainfield

C.f, Cay o
WATER SUPPLY

Private/Public/ Cree@/Well

VARTANCE/CONDITIONAL USE

File No.

NA
~
SETBACKS :

/©° 'y Front Yard

e/-+ Rear Yard
/oo !4+ Left Side

/oc '~ Right Side
/c0 River/Estuary/Creek
ROAD ACCESS

_/X/State Highway

/ /County Road/Public Way' '#
/ /Private Road

CONSTRUCTION COST INCLUDING LABOR AND MATERTALS $ -




Account #
Map #

Code - Tax #
Legal Descr

Mailing Name
Agent
in Care Of

Mailing Address

211915

3503060002600
0803-211915

See Record

EVENS, CHARLES JOSEPH &

c

WATTERS, THERESA &

16810 HWY 1018

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

C

TILLAMOOK County Assessor's Summary Report

Real Property Assessment Report
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2020

Tax Status
Acct Status
Subtype

July 6, 2021 5:27:44 pm

ASSESSABLE
ACTIVE
NORMAL

Deed Reference # 2019.810 < .G,
Sales DatefPrice

Appralser

Prop Class 669 MA  SA NH  Unit

RMV Class 409 06 AC 802 20451-2
Situs Address(s) Situs City
1B# 16815 HWY 101 § COUNTY

09-09-2018/ $0
RANDY WILSON

Value Summary

Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %
0803 Landg 223,250 Land 0
impr. 7,150 Impr. 0
Code Area Total 230,400 48,870 30,155 0
Grand Total 230,400 48,870 30,155 o
Code Pian Land Breakdown Trended
Area ID# RFPD Ex yane Value Source ™% LS Size Land Class RMV
0803 O SFW20 Forest Site 112 A 5.00 SFR 23,940
0803 LANDSCAPE - FAIR 100 500
0803 SA QSD 100 12,500
0803 O i:] SFW20 STF-Designated Forest Land 112 A 38.91 FB 186,310
Grand Total 43.91 223,250
Code Yr Stat Improvemant Breakdown Total Trended
Area iD# Built Class Description TD%  Sq.Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV
0803 4 1966 354 HAY COVER 125 840 280
0803 [ 1966 345 GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING 125 576 210
0803 3 1966 925 Class 2 Addition to Manf Structure 125 0 2,830
0803 8 1966 345 GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING 125 672 3,130
Grand Total 2,088 7,150
Code Exemptions/Speclal Assessments/Potential Liability
Area  Type
0803
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT:
# SOLID WASTE Amount 2400 Acres 0  Year 2020
NOTATION(S):
1 FOREST LAND - POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL TAX LIABILITY 321.362
m STF-POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL TAX LIABILITY 321.709 ADDED 2004
0803
FIRE PATROL:
m FIRE PATROL SURCHARGE Amount 47.50 Year 2020
m FIRE PATROL NORTHWEST Amount 41.68 Acres 40 Year 2020
MS Account(s): 0803-P-260194, P.306387
Comments:! 10/08/10 - Reappraisal, updated inventory - tabled improvement, KL.

12/22/16 - Land reappraisal; tabled values, Size change per GIS acreage calculations. EJ.

472019 Request for review by owner/Struclures are in need of malntenance and repair with depreciation reflective of their current
status. RCW

Page 1 of 1
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Date: May 8, 2023

RE: Incomplete application for a Partition Application #851-23-000107-PLNG

To Whom It May Concern:

As indicated in the attached correspondence, your application has been deemed to be incomplete.

Please acknowledge, in writing, your intent to provide the material required to complete the application, as identified in the
attached correspondence.

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
Attn: Angela Rimoldi — Planning Technician

1510 B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

If you indicate your intent to complete the application, you will have 180 days from the date the application was originally
submitted (April 11, 2023) to submit the required material. If you fail to submit the material within 180 days, your
application will be deemed void. The case file regarding the application will then be closed.

If you do not return this acknowledgment, by the above date, such action will be considered to be a refusal to complete the
application under the meaning accorded in ORS 215.428. Your application will then be processed based upon the
information you have previously submitted. Note that failure to submit sufficient evidence or material to demonstrate
compliance with the applicable criteria is grounds for denial of the application.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

N I intend to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development.

[ I refuse to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development.

CidNasthawzg

Signed anll Aci(nowledged (Applicanl)

5. 2D

Date

’Téﬁﬂ\( JoEs To PROVIDE (INFO NEEDED 76 MEE]T THE STAPDARD

OF TCLDO SECTION 00

{4 N ZC%— D ST ATE TER- D FROUIDED \faz,\;\._
m i ) ?
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Date: May 8§, 2023

RE: Incomplete application for a Partition Application #851-23-000107-PLNG

To Whom It May Concern:

As indicated in the attached correspondence, your application has been deemed to be incomplete.

Please acknowledge, in writing, your intent to provide the material required to complete the application, as identified in the
attached correspondence.

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
Attn: Angela Rimoldi — Planning Technician

1510 B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

If you indicate your intent to complete the application, you will have 180 days from the date the application was originally
submitted (April 11, 2023) to submit the required material. If you fail to submit the material within 180 days, your
application will be deemed void. The case file regarding the application will then be closed.

If you do not return this acknowledgment, by the above date, such action will be considered to be a refusal to complete the
application under the meaning accorded in ORS 215.428. Your application will then be processed based upon the
information you have previously submitted. Note that failure to submit sufficient evidence or material to demonstrate
compliance with the applicable criteria is grounds for denial of the application.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

[)d I intend to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development. M(:F q Tia C}) e d ) ,(/{ﬂ- er Ver/ ‘f/ cat 1o L[T[?r‘ oh the //,-m];

[ ] I refuse to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development.

Lo roe—

Signed aﬁd A@knoﬂ]edged (Applicant)

LS2f-23

Date
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Angela Rimoldi

From: BAUMGARTNER Douglas G <Douglas.G.BAUMGARTNER@odot.oregon.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 10, 2023 12:26 PM

To: Angela Rimoldi

Cc: Lynn Tone; NELSON Scott; EARL Robert; WILLIAMS Virginia L; KEARNS Richard A;
VYMAZAL Zdenek G

Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: EXTERNAL: Partition Request 851-23-000107-PLNG: Hathaway, Billups &

Jones Consulting

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless
you are sure the content is safe.]

Good afternoon Angela,

Having a single access point on the west side of the highway for both of these properties would be ideal given
intersection sight distance constraints to the south and the transition to highway passing lanes to the north, however,
there are two rights (reservations) of access available on the west side of the highway for these properties and there
may be environmental or topographical barriers that might hinder the ability for a single approach. As noted before due
to the super elevation of the highway which increases to the north any new approach that would be proposed for the
northern property would need to have engineered plans as we expect that significant work and fill would be required.

Have a good day and thank you for providing ODOT with the opportunity to reviews and comment on this partition.
Doug

Douglas Baumgartner, P.E.

Interim Region 2 Access Management Engineer
Oregon Department of Transportation

455 Airport Rd SE, Bldg. B| Salem, OR 97301
Cell: 503.798.5793

From: VYMAZAL Zdenek G <Zdenek.G.VYMAZAL@odot.oregon.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 10, 2023 11:56 AM

To: Angela Rimoldi <arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us>

Cc: Lynn Tone <ltone@co.tillamook.or.us>; NELSON Scott <Scott.NELSON@odot.oregon.gov>; BAUMGARTNER Douglas
G <Douglas.G.BAUMGARTNER@odot.oregon.gov>; EARL Robert <Robert.Earl@odot.oregon.gov>; WILLIAMS Virginia L
<Virginia.L.WILLIAMS@odot.oregon.gov>; KEARNS Richard A <Richard.A.KEARNS@odot.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: Partition Request 851-23-000107-PLNG: Hathaway, Billups & Jones Consulting

Hello Angela,
We do not have any additional questions or comments.
Thank you

Zdenek “Z” Vymazal, PE, PLS
Development Review Coordinator (Area 1)
ODOT - Region 2



Angela Rimoldi

From: Lynn Tone

Sent: Friday, June 23, 2023 11:55 AM

To: Angela Rimoldi

Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: Partition Request 851-23-000107-PLNG: Hathaway, Billups & Jones
Consulting

From: VYMAZAL Zdenek G <Zdenek.G.VYMAZAL@odot.oregon.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 23, 2023 11:41 AM

To: Lynn Tone <ltone@co.tillamook.or.us>

Cc: NELSON Scott <Scott.NELSON@odot.oregon.gov>; BAUMGARTNER Douglas G
<Douglas.G.BAUMGARTNER@odot.oregon.gov>; EARL Robert <Robert.Earl@odot.oregon.gov>; WILLIAMS Virginia L
<Virginia.L WILLIAMS @odot.oregon.gov>; KEARNS Richard A <Richard.A.KEARNS@odot.oregon.gov>

Subject: EXTERNAL: Partition Request 851-23-000107-PLNG: Hathaway, Billups & Jones Consulting

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless
you are sure the content is safe.]

Good morning Lynn,

We (ODOT) has researched the property and has found that there is a Access Control with 2 reservations recorded on
west side of the Hwy(101), the site of proposed partition (MP76.01).

One of the reservation is in location near of the existing driveway (Parcel 1) at the Eng. Station 437+00 Rt with 35 feet
width at the throat of the approach.

Second reservation is located on parcel 2 at Engineering station 432+30 (north of existing driveway; west side of

Hwy.) with horizontal and vertical curvature and super elevation, also at the location where the passing lane ends
(reduced from 2 lanes to single lane). There is a significant drop off from the shoulder of the highway down (very difficult
to build a driveway, with a lot of fill). There are several culverts located within area which would influence location of
future approach location as well.

There is insufficient sight distance, south of the existing driveway (55 posted speed). That sight distance could be
improved with some brush clearing (may be a berm/embankment remove/grading).

Based of the findings and absence of Scott Nelson (vacation), who will be supporting recommendation for this partition
request, ODOT is asking for up to 1 week (June 30) extension time for submitting comments.

Thank you

Zdenek *Z” Vymazal, PE, PLS
Development Review Coordinator (Area 1)
ODOT - Region 2

455 Airport Rd. SE, Bldg. B

Salem, OR 97301

(971)-345-1318 Cell/Office

zdenek.g.vymazal@odot.oregon.gov




